OWNER'S MANUAL

FAX-515
~ FAX-525DT



http://www.manualslib.com/

© 1999 Brother Industries, Ltd.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Pan European Approvals Information

Your Brother Fax-515/525DT has been granted a Pan European Approval via KCS in
the Netherlands. The machines are designed to interwork with the basic network
functions of the following countries telecoms networks within the scope of the approval.

Austria/Belgium/Denmark/Finland/France/Germany/Greece/Ireland/Italy/Luxembourg/
Netherlands/Norway/Portugal/Spain/Sweden/Switzerland/United Kingdom.

Your fax machine is designed for optimum performance for operation in the
country of purchase only This is because there are still network differences between
countries covered by this approval. There are country specific features (such as Caller
ID) that vary between countries and machines designed for one network will not
interwork correctly on another with respect to these.

If you experience problems then please contact your Brother dealer in the first instance
for support.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

WARNING! Miscellaneous approval conditions

Any marking or certification of your fax machine to harmonised European “CE Mark”
requirements for EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility), and for user safety according
to the European LVD (Low Voltage DirectivédRE NOT indicative of approval for
connection to public telecommunications lines in a country other than that in which the
equipment is approved.

Brother advises that this product will not function correctly in a country other than that
in which it was originally offered for sale, and does not offer any warranty in the event
that this product is used on public telecommunication lines in a country other than that
in which it is approved.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Table of Contents

Introduction

Using This Manual............cc.ooeviiii oo 1
Finding INformation ... 1
Symbols Used In This Manual..............coeevvvviiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2
ADBOUL FaX MACRNINES..........ccuiiiiiiiiie e 2
Fax Tones and Handshake ............ccccooi 2
ECM (Error Correction Mode) (For FAX-525DT Only) ........coceeeeennn. 3
FAX-515 Control Panel OVEIVIEW............occveveiiiiiiieeiiiiiee e 4
FAX-525DT Control Panel OVEIVIEW...........ccccceeiiieiiiie e 6
| gptallation PacKing LISt ......c..ouiiiiiiiieee e 9
Cho0oSING @ LOCALION........eeiiiieiiiiee e 10
(@11 110 o S OPURR SRR 10
ASSEMDIY ... 11
Load the recording Paper .......coooeeei i 11
Connect the NANASel ..........ooiiiiiii e 13
Connect the POWET COrd ..........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeneeennnee 14
Connect the Telephone LiNe ..o, 14
Attach the document SUPPOIt. .....coooeeeeeiieieie e, 15
Multi-Line Connections (PABXS) ....cccvvviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 15
If you are installing the machine to work with a PABX: ........... 15
Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) ... 16
Using Extension Telephones ... 17
Connecting an External Telephone Answering Device (TAD) ........... 18
CONNECLIONS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e aans 18
Outgoing Message (OGM) of External TAD .........cccvvciiieeeenveennnns 18
Sequence of External TAD Reception ..., 19
Connecting an External Telephone ..........ccccceeii, 20
On-Screen
Programming User-Friendly Programming.........ccccccoeeiiieeeiiiiiee e 21
FUNCHON MOOE ... 21
Alternating DiSPIAYS .......uuuuuuummmmmriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnanane 22
Function Selection Table ... 22
Initial )
Setup Getting Started.........cooouuiiieiiee s 27
Setting the Dialling Mode (ToNe/PUISE) ........ccevvvvvvvieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeennn, 27
Setting the Date and TIMe ... 27
Setting the Station 1D ... 28

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

n TABLE OF CONTENTS

ENtering TeXt ..o, 29
INSEItING SPACES ....evuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 30
Making COMECHIONS ......cccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeee e 30
Repeating [etters ..o 30
Special characters and SymbOIS ...........cccooviiiiiiiees 30
Setting the Beeper VOIUMEe ............uuiiiiiiiiiie e 30
PABX and TRANSFER .......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 31
SEHNG PABX oot 31
Setting the Clock Change ..., 31
Setting the Speaker VoIUme ..., 32
Setting the RING VOIUME .........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 32
MEMOIY STOTAGE ...ttt 33
Setup : - :
Recave Basic Receiving OperationS...........ccooueeieiiiiiiieeiiiiee e 35
SeleCt ANSWET MOUE .......coviiiiie e 35
To select or change your Answer Mode .............cceeeeeeieeeeeeeennnnn, 37
Setting the RINg Delay ........cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 38
Setting the F/IT RING TIME ...ccoooiiie e 38
Recording the Fax/Tel Outgoing Announcement (F/T MESSAGE)
(Only for FAX-525DT) ..ccoiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee 39
FaX DELECT .....coviiiiiiiiiec 39
Advanced Receiving Operations...........ccoouieeeeeriiieeeeeiiiieeeeeeiieeens 40
Operation from an External or Extension Telephone ...........cccccc........ 40
For FIT (Fax/Tel) Mode ONly ..o 41
Remote Call Transfer.........ccoei i 41
To transfer telephone call to the fax machine ............................ 41
Changing Remote COAES ............uuuumummmrmiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinnennnnnnnn. 42
To change Remote COUES ........ccvvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 42
Caller ID (Caller IDentification) .........ccccceeriveeiiiiiiiiie e 43
Advantages of Caller ID .........c..uuviiiiiiiiiee e 43
Setthe Caller ID 10 ON .....oooe i e e e eeaans 43
How Does Caller ID WOIK? ......ccooiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 44
The Caller ID Appears on the Display When Your Telephone
1T PPN 44
Helpful HINES ..o 44
The Caller ID is Stored in Your Machine’s Memory...................... 44
Selecting a Caller ID from the Memory for Call Reply ..................... 45
To Activate Certain Network Services When Using Call Reply .... 46
Call Reply to DDI numbers via Caller ID ..........cccccceeeeiiiiiiiieeenn. 46
Clearing the Caller IDs Stored in Memory
(Only for FAX-525DT) oooeiieeieeeeeeeeeee a7
Printing the Caller ID LISt ............uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniieiieeeeeennenn. a7
Registering Caller ID information into One Touch, Speed Dial .... 47
BT Call Sign (FOr U.K. ONlY) ..ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 48
Set the BT Call Sign ....ceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 48

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

TABLE OF CONTENTS m

POIING e 49
SeCUre POIING .o 49
Setup for Polling RECEIVE .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 49
Setup for Polling Receive with Secure Code .........ccccooeveevvviviinnnnnn. 50
Setup Delayed Polling Receive ..........cccceeeeiiii e, 51
Sequential Polling (Only FOr FAX-525DT) ......uuvvvvieiiiieiieiinniennnnnns 51
Cancelling a Scheduled JOD .........ccoiiiiiii e 52
Setting PC Interface Mode (Only for FAX-525DT with
Multi-Function Link Pro for Fax option) ........cccceeeevvvviiiiiiiiie e, 53
COPY FUNCLIONS ... e 53
Multiple Copies (For FAX-525DT ONlY) .......uvuvvurirmmiminiennninnnninnnnns 53
Sen Before YOU BeQIN........cccuviiieiiiiie et 55
Manual TranSMISSION .......ceveieiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e 56
AUtOMALIC TraNSMISSION ....ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e 56
Manual and Automatic Fax Redial ............cccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiie i, 56
Basic Sending OpPerationS..........ccceiiiieiiiie e 57
(0] o1 =] PP RRPPPPTPPPT 57
RESOIULION .oiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeans 57
Advanced Sending OPerations..........ccccceeeviieeeeeciiieee e 58
OVEISEAS MOUE ...t 58
Memory Transmission (For FAX-525DT ONly) .......cccceevvviiinnnnnnnnnnnns 58
Delayed Transmission (TIMEI) ...cccceveeeeeeee e 59
Broadcasting (For FAX-525DT ONly) ......coooviiiiiiii, 59
NeXt-FaX RESEIrVAtiON ..........ccoiiiieiiiiiiiie e 60
Multiple Resolution TranSmMISSION ......cccooveiiiiiiiiiieieeeeees e 60
Setup for Polling TranSMit .............euvvviiieiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 61
Setup for Polling Transmit with Secure Code .......ccccccvvvvvvvvvveennene. 61
Cancelling a Scheduled JOb ... 62
Interrupting Timer and Polling Transmit JODS ...........ccevvvviviiiiiiiirennee. 62
Setup
Quick-Dial Storing Numbers for Easy Dialling...........ccccccevviveveieieciece e 65
Nimbers Storing One Touch Dial Numbers........cccccooii 65
Storing Speed Dial NUmMbBers ..., 66
Changing One Touch and Speed Dial Numbers .......cccccccccvvvvvveenennnnn. 67
Setting Up Groups for Broadcasting (For FAX-525DT Only) ........... 67
Telephone
Voice) Making VOICE CallS ........c.ccoouveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 69
peration Manual Dialling ......ccoooeiieiie 69
One TouCh DiIallING ....veeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee et 70
ST o1=T=To [ =111 oo TSSO PRRPPTRTPRTN 70
Searching Telephone INAEX .....cooooiiiiiiiii e 70
IMULE .ttt et et e e e et e e e e enn e e e e ennee e e e e nnnneeas 71
PAUSE ... 71
TONEIPUISE ... e e e 71
FIT (FAXITEL) MOGE ....oooiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 71

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ON HOOK DIAlIING ..ceeeeeeiiiiieiee e 71
Answering Calls with the Speakerphone (Only for FAX-525DT) ..... 72
Tel Key (Only for FAX-515) ..cooooiiiii e 72
M essage
M anager Message Manager MOE...........c.oooiiiiiiiiie e 73
(Only for FAX-525DT) . .
Flexible Memory Settings (Message StOore) .........cccoeeeeveeiiiiiiiieinennnns 73
Setting Up Message Manager ..........cceiveeeieiiieiiiiiieeeeee e e e e e e eeeaans 74
Setting the MeSSage SO ......cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiir e 74
Recording the Message Manager’s Outgoing Message
(TAD MESSAGE ) .ottt 75
Listening the Outgoing Message (OGM) .......cooeeveeieiiiiiiiiieeeee, 75
Erasing the Outgoing Message (OGM) ........cccoeeveeiiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 76
Activating Message Manager Mode ............ccceeeeeeeeieee e, 76
MESSAGE INAICALON .....ceeiiiiiiiiiiieie e 76
What Happens When the Memory Is Full... ..........cccccciiiiiiiiinnnns 76
Playing Voice Messages and MemOS ...........ccuvviiiieeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeanns 77
Printing @ FaX MESSA0E ....coooovieiiiie e 77
Backup Printing Option ..., 78
Erasing MESSAQES .....ccooieiei e 78
To erase voice messages individually.............cccccoviiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 78
To erase messages all at ONCE ...........uvvvvvivviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiirieeeee. 79
Setting the Maximum Time for Incoming Messages.......................... 79
Setting the TOll SAVET .........ueiiiiiiiii e 79
ICM Recording MONITON ........coooiiiiiiiiiii e 80
Recording @ MEMO.........oouiiiiii i 80
Recording a Conversation ..., 80
Fax FOrwarding/Paging ...........uuuuueerueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseesrerseeeeen 80
Programming a Fax Forwarding Number......................... 81
Recording the Paging Outgoing Message (OGM) ...........ccuvvvveeeee. 81
Programming the Paging NUMDbEr ...........cccccovuiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnenns 82
Remote RetrieVal.........c.ooviiiiiii e 82
Using the Remote ACCESS COUE .......cevvviiiiiiiieiiiieiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 82
Changing the Remote ACCESS COUE .........uuueieiiieiiiiiiiiiiiie e 83
Remote Control ComMmMAaNdS............uuuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 84
Retrieving the Memory Status LiSt ...........cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 85
Retrieving FaX MESSAQES ......uuuuuuuiiiii e 85
Changing the Fax Forwarding NUMDbEr ...........ccccccvuvvviiiiniiiiiiiiiinnnnnn, 86
E%‘éﬂg FAX Settings and JOUMNAL..........veeveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeereeereeeeeeeeeneenns 87
TO PriNt @ REPOI ....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiititivieieeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeaesessssssssnnesnnenes 87
Transmission Verification (Xmit) RePOrt...........ccccviiiieiiiiiniiiiiiiieeeenn. 88
N Lo 10| g = LN o =7 4 o o [P 88
lnmfg?{,ﬁg{}ton Important Safety INStruCtions ..., 89

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Troubleshooting

and Maintenance TroubleShoOotiNg..........ccoiiiiiii i 91
EITOr MESSAQES ...ttt e e e e e eeene 91
Other Problems .........oooi e 94

Recording Paper Jam ... 94
If You Are Having Difficulty with Your Machine ...............ccccoeee. 94
Printing or Receiving Faxes...........o 94
Condensed Print and Horizontal Streaks;
Top and Bottom of Sentences Cut Off ...............c.ooeee. 94
Vertical Black Lines When RecCeiving ...........ccuvveevveeeevieieeeeennnnn. 95
Phone Line or CONNECLIONS .......cccvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 95
Fax Machine Does Not Answer When Called .......................... 95
No Dial Tone on the Handset ............cccovviiiiiiiiieiieeeieee 95
SENAING FAXES .eiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 95
Poor Transmitting Quality ...........cccueiiiiiiiiiiiee e 95
Dialling Does NOt WOrK ........ccooooiieiiieee 95
Vertical Black Lines When Sending...........ccoovvvviiiiiieeeceveeeiinnnnn, 96
Handling Incoming CallS...........uuuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 96
F/T Pseudo-Ring in F/T MOAE ..........uuvuvimiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienninnnnnnnnnnns 96
Transferring a Call to the Machine .................cc, 96
Fax Machine “Hears” Voice as CNG Tone ...........cccccceevvveennennn. 96
Transmission Verification Report Prints “RESULT:ERROR” ... 96
Specifications  SPECIfiCAtIONS...........c.coveiiiiriiie e 97
GlOSSANY ....eeie ettt e e e et e e e e e e 99
8 T0 = USRS 103

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER ONE

| ntroduction

Using This Manual

Thank you for purchasing a Brother fax machine (FAX).

This machine has been designed to be simple to use, with LCD screen
prompts to guide you through functions. However, you can use your
machine to its fullest potential by taking a few minutes to read this
manual.

Additionally, your machine has a Help Key. Preledp or Help/
Memory to print a list of basic operational steps and functions.

Finding Information

All chapter headings and subheadings are listed in the Table of Contents.
You will be able to find information about a specific feature or function

by checking the Index at the back of this manual. Also, throughout this
manual, you'll see special symbols alerting you to important information,
cross-references, and warnings. lllustrations of some screen displays also
help you choose the correct key-presses.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER ONE

Symbols Used In This Manual

Note or additional information.

The machine would be damaged or would not work
correctly if this is not observed.

Warning. Damage can result if this is not observed.

About Fax Machines

If you're a first-time fax machine user, fax operation might seem a little
mysterious. You'll soon get used to the unusual fax tones on your phone
line, and be able to send and receive faxes easily.

Fax Tones and Handshake

When someone is sending a fax, the fax machine sends fax calling tones,
(CNG tones)—soft, beeps at 4-second intervals. You'll hear them when
you dial and presStart, and they continue for about 40 seconds after
dialling. During that time, the sending machine must begin the
“handshake” with the receiving machine. Each time you use automatic
procedures to send a fax, you are sending CNG tones over the phone
line. You'll soon learn to listen for these soft beeps each time you answer
a phone on your fax line, so you can know if you are receiving a fax
message.

The receiving fax responds with fax receiving tones—loud, chirping
sounds. A receiving fax chirps for about 40 seconds over the phone line,
and the screen displalRECEIVE. If your fax machine is set to the

FAX ONLY Mode, it will answer every call automatically with fax
receiving tones. Even if the other party hangs up, your fax machine
continues to send the “chirps” for about 40 seconds, and the screen
continues to displaRECEIVE . To cancel the receiving mode, press
Stop.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INTRODUCTION

When your fax machine is IFAX/TEL (F/T) mode, it answers with a
short beep. After this beep, the fax machine listens for CNG tones, and, if
heard, it will respond with receiving tones.

The fax “handshake” is the time in which the sending machine’s CNG
tones and the receiving machines “chirps” overlap. This must be for at
least 2 to 4 seconds, so the fax machines can understand how each is
sending and receiving the fax. The handshake cannot begin until the call
is answered, and the CNG tones only last for about 40 seconds after the
number is dialled. Therefore, it's important for the receiving machine to
answer the call in as few rings as possible.

When you have an external telephone answering device (TAD) on your fax
line, your TAD will determine the number of rings before the call is
answered. Pay special attention to the directions in the Installation chapter
for connecting a TAD to your fax machine.

ECM (Error Correction Mode) (For FAX-525DT
Only)

The Error Correction Mode (ECM) is a way for the fax machine to check
the integrity of a fax transmission while it is in progress. ECM
transmissions are possible only between machines that both have the
ECM feature. If they do, you may send and receive fax messages that are
continuously checked for their integrity.

Sufficient memory must be available in your machine for this feature to
work.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER ONE

FAX-515 Control Panel Overview

- - Set Mode Resolution

Menu Verify  Tel- Index Help
O O OO O COHCHCHO Co

01 02 03 04 05

) § ololololo] | |, ®
QO @@@z ololololo]
e.. ....Re‘d‘aI/Pause @@ won cony N

O & (0w @

. S R
@ Mute/Speed Dial O Tone
Lets you put calls on hold. Also, lets you Lets you switch the dialling type during a
dial stored phone numbers by pressing a telephone call fronPULSE to TONE.
two-digit number. @ Stop
QR Stops a fax, cancels an operation, or exits
Use this key to gain access to an outside from function menu mode.

line and/or to recall the operator or transfere Copy
a call to another extension when it is
connected to a PABX.

© Redial/Pause
Redials the last number called. Also inserts

a pause in autodial numbers. @ One Touch Dial Keys
o Tel These 10 keys give you instant access to
e

previously stored phone numbers.

Makes a copy.

© start

Starts an operation, such as sending a fax.

Use to shuttle the line between handset
and monitor speaker.

@ Dial Pad
Dials phone and fax numbers, and can be
used as a keyboard for entering
information into the fax machine.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INTRODUCTION

© © 0000

FAX-SlS

90000

- . . : .
g .. Menu Verify ~ Tel-Index  Help
SO 88 e vy e v ®

O (@) [ofofofofo]
O () (s) ‘ololololo)

WXYZ

Redial/Pause PQRS TV
O @ @ Stop Copy Start

> mo®m OCID

7
@ Help @ Mode
Prints a quick reference Help List. Use to select how the fax machine will
@ Tel-Index handle incoming calls.
Lets you look up numbers stored in the @ Set
dialling memory. Caller ID (For U.K. only)
® Verify Stores a function setting into the fax
Lets you print the Transmission machine. Also, lets you view or print the
Verification Report for your last Caller ID List.
transmission. @ —=(Left Arrow) == (Right Arrow)
@ Menu = | —a (VOlume)

Moves the LCD cursor to the left or right.
Adjust speaker and ring volume.

@ Liquid Crystal Display

Lets you access the function menu and
programming mode.

@ Resolution .
Sets the resolution when you send a fax or The LCD displays messages to h‘?'p you
set up and operate your fax machine.
make a copy.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

n CHAPTER ONE

FAX-525DT Control Panel Overview

brother rax-525p1 Message Manager *
Record Erase @ Play @
DT MODE
— -—
O O O Menu Verify  Tel-Index Help/Memory
— D, L — = = =y @
Mute/Speed Dial + ABC DEF
0‘. ""O .@@@ o1 02 03 02 05 ‘
R . _GHI KL MNO : ‘us = : = : = : m : ‘ ...... @
Redial/pause * P S WX
9' b O @ @ : Stop Copy Start
Speaker Phone
® T (o))
Tlears T 7T Awpeed
L

@ Mute/Speed Dial
Lets you put calls on hold. Also, lets you
dial stored phone numbers by pressing a
two-digit number.

O R

Use this key to gain access to an outside

0 00

@ Tone

Lets you switch the dialling type during a
telephone call fronPULSE to TONE.

© stop

Stops a fax, cancels an operation, or exits
from function menu mode.

line and/or to recall the operator or transfere Copy

a call to another extension when it is
connected to a PABX.

© Redial/Pause

Makes a copy.

@ Start

Starts an operation, such as sending a fax.

Redials the last number called. Also inserts

a pause in autodial numbers.

@ Speaker Phone
Lets you speak to the person at the other
end and dial telephone and fax numbers
without lifting the handset.

@ Dial Pad
Dials phone and fax numbers, and can be
used as a keyboard for entering
information into the fax machine.

@ RWD(x) FWD(#)
Use to repeat or skip to the next voice
message during playback.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

@ One Touch Dial Keys
These 10 keys gives you instant access to
previously stored phone numbers.

@ Help/Memory
Prints a quick reference Help List. Also,
lets you take advantage of memory
transmission.


http://www.manualslib.com/

INTRODUCTION

® © 000 0 000000

B
o
o brothegrax-sgsor o

o

s e~
Reford Erfse @ Playo Qi
SS 3

DT MODE

Shsye

WXYZ

Redial/Pause é;) @
Speaker Phone
O ) (o) )

I44RWD FWDW»

SEEEE
ololo[o]

Stop Copy Start

@® Tel-Index
Lets you look up numbers stored in the
dialling memory.

@ Verify
Lets you print the Transmission
Verification Report for your last
transmission.

@ MIC (Microphone)
Picks up your voice when you speak to
another party using Speaker Phone.

@ DT MODE
Lets you activate Message Manager.

@ Prlay

Lets you listen to voice messages and

outgoing messages, and print fax messages

stored in memory.

@ Message Indicator Light
Reminds you that you have voice or fax
messages in the memory.

@® Erase

Lets you delete voice messages, fax
messages or all messages.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

@ Record
Lets you record Outgoing Message
(OGM), memos and telephone calls.

@ Menu

Lets you access the function menu and
programming mode.

@ Resolution
Sets the resolution when you send a fax or
make a copy.

@ Mode

Use to select how the fax machine will
handle incoming calls.

@ Set

Caller ID (For U.K. only)

Stores a function setting into the fax
machine. Also, lets you view or print the
Caller ID List.

@ —=(Left Arrow) m= (Right Arrow)
| —a (VOlume)
Moves the LCD cursor to the left or right.
Adjust speaker and ring volume.

@ Liquid Crystal Display
The LCD displays messages to help you
set up and operate your fax machine.


http://www.manualslib.com/

B CHAPTER ONE

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER TWO

| nstallation

Packing List

Make sure you have the following items:

Document support

Telephone line Telephone
cord i’ handset

One roll of
Brother Therma PLUS

| T recording paper
(Examplefor U.K.) (Starter roll 10m)
Handset curled ~
cord . .
5SS eiz - T
=)

L7
\\\\\\u((((««««««« ("

)

‘ "
(f((!(«««««f ~

owner’s Brot'her

Paper Gﬁide manual start card

Whenever you transport the machine, use the packing materials that
came with your machine and pack the machine correctly.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER TWO

Choosing a Location

Place your fax machine on a flat, stable surface, such as a desk. Select a
place that is free of vibration and shocks. Locate the machine near a
telephone jack and a standard, grounded power outlet.

Avoid placing your machine in a high-traffic area. Do not place near
heaters, air conditioners, water, chemicals or refrigerators. Do not expose
the machine to direct sunlight, excessive heat, moisture or dust. Do not
connect your machine to electrical outlets controlled by wall switches or
automatic timers. Disruption of power can wipe out information in the
unit's memory. Do not connect your machine to electrical outlets on the
same circuit as large appliances or other equipment that might disrupt the
power supply. Avoid interference sources, such as speakers or the base
units of cordless phones.

Caution

1 Never install telephone wiring during a thunder storm.

2 We recommend that this product be used with a surge protection
device to protect the product against lightning.

3 Never install a telephone jack in a wet location unless the jack is
specifically designed for a wet location.

4 Never touch telephone wires or terminals that are not insulated
unless the telephone line has been disconnected at the network
interface.

5 Use caution when installing or modifying telephone lines.

6 Avoid using a telephone (other than a cordless type) during an
electrical storm. There may be a remote risk of electric shock from
lightning.

7 Do not use the telephone to report a gas leak in the vicinity of the
leak.

8 For PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT, the socket should be located near
the equipment and should be easily accessible.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

Legal and safety requirements

Telecommunication Authorities (P.T.T.s) require that this product is
manufactured specifically for the country into which it is originally
imported for sale by Brother.

Brother advises that this product may not function correctly and does not
offer any warranty should this product be used on any other public
exchange equipment other than that of the original country of sale.

Brother also advises that any use of this equipment in other countries
may render the user to prosecution according to local regulations.

Assembly

Load the recording Paper

1 Open the cover by placing your finger in the groove under the cover
and lifting up

2 Pull up the blue release lever so you can remove the three protective
sheets (initial set up) or any paper remaining in the machine from the
last roll.

3 Unwrap the new recording paper roll and insert it into the paper bin,
with the paper feeding from the bottom of the roll.

i

a((((((((&/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER TWO

m  When you use 210mm recording paper roll size...

There are two different types of recording paper roll size (216mm/
210mm). If you use 210mm recording paper roll size, please set
recording paper after attaching the paper guides as below.

. Paper Guide Paper Quide

/A

’
N /e

>d

o
=

Setting position

'\93 The recording paper roll size for your fax machine is limited to a
diameter of 70mm.

4 Raise the paper enough to pass it ove@hmtil it feeds out the
front of the machine. Make sure there is no slack.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

5 Pull down the blue lever and close the cover.

Connect the handset

Connect the curled handset cord to the bottom of the handset and the side
of the fax machine.

Q@QM

Telephone
line cord

Handset I . .
CUPRBSEL \ *PC IIF jack is for use
with the Brother MFL
s Pro for Fax option. If

you have not
‘ purchased this option
% then ignore this part.
(For FAX-525DT
Only)

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER TWO

ﬂ Connect the Power Cord

When you connect the power, the screen displays 01/01 00:00 FAX.
NOTICE:
1) This fax must be earthed using a 3-pin plug.

2) Since the machine is earthed through the power outlet, you can
protect yourself from potentially hazardous electrical conditions on
the telephone network by keeping the power to your machine on
when you connect it to a telephone line. Similarly, you can protect
yourself when you want to move your machine, by disconnecting the
telephone line first, and then the power cord.

3) Lightning and power surges can damage this product! We
recommend that you use a quality surge protection device on the AC
power line as well as on the telephone line, or unplug the lines during
a lightning storm.

IMPORTANT:

If you need to remove the moulded mains plug in order to
fit an appropriate type, you must discard the moulded plug
immediately having cut it off, in order that it is not
inadvertently inserted into a live socket, thus presenting a
shock hazard. The wires in the mains lead of this
appliance are coloured in accordance with the following

code.
Green-and-yellow : Earth
Blue : Neutral
Brown : Live

As the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus may not
correspond with the coloured markings identifying the
terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured green-and-yellow must be
connected to the terminal in the plug which is marked by

the letter “E” or by the safety earth symbol =L or coloured
green or green-and-yellow.

The wire which is coloured blue must be connected to the
terminal which is marked with the letter “N” or coloured
black.

The wire which is coloured brown must be connected to
the terminal which is marked with the letter “L” or coloured
red.

Connect the Telephone Line

Connect one end of the telephone line cord to the jack laddNdg on
the left side of the machine. Connect the other end to a wall jack.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

IMPORTANT:

The PC interface is a SELV (Safety Extra Low Voltage) port
as defined in EN41003. It must only be connected with a
SELV circuit; only the MFL Pro for Fax cable kit (available
in an option pack), satisfies this requirement.

Attach the document support.

Attach the document support as shown in the illustration below.

Document
support

Multi-Line Connections (PABXS)

Most offices use a central telephone system. While it is often relatively
simple to connect the machine to a key system or a PABX (Private
Automatic Branch Exchange), we suggest that you contact the company
that installed your telephone system and ask them to connect the machine
for you. It is advisable to have a separate line for the machine. You can
then leave the machine WAX ONLY Mode to receive faxes any time of

day or night.

If the machine is to be connected to a multi-line system, ask your
installer to connect the unit to the last line on the system. This prevents
the unit from being activated each time a telephone call is received.

If you are installing the machine to work with a PABX:

1 Itis not guaranteed that the unit will operate correctly under all
circumstances with a PABX. Any cases of difficulty should be
reported first to the company that handles your PABX.

2 If all incoming calls will be answered by a switchboard operator, it is
recommended that the Answer Mode be s&ANUAL . All
incoming calls should initially be regarded as telephone calls.

3 The unit may be used with either pulse or tone dialling telephone
service.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER TWO

Ringer Equivalence Number (REN)

This equipment has a REN value of 1. A BT line has a “bell ringing”
capacity, or REN, of 4. This means that adding downstream-connected
extension telephones and/or extension bells to a total REN of greater
than 4 may cause a reduction in the bell volume. In extreme cases, it may
cause the auto-answer facility of the machine to fail.

Therefore, up to three additional extension telephones (each assuming a
REN of 1), may be connected downstream of your machine. For an
explanation of “downstream connection, read “Using extension
telephones” which follows.

Unless otherwise marked, a telephone provided by BT may be assumed
to have a REN value of 1.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

Using Extension Telephones

It may be that your premises are already wired with parallel extension
telephones, or you intend to add extension telephones to your line, in
addition to your machine. While the simplest arrangement is
straightforward parallel connection, there are some reasons as to why this
arrangement will cause unsatisfactory service, the most obvious of which
is inadvertent interruption of a facsimile transmission by someone

picking up an extension telephone in order to make an outgoing call.
Additionally, remote activation may not operate reliably in such a simple
configuration.

This machine may also be set to make a delayed transmission (i.e. a
transmission at a pre-set time). This pre-set job may coincide with
someone picking up an extension handset.

Such problems can easily be eliminated however, if you arrange
modification of your extension wiring circuit, such that extension devices
are connected “downstream” of your machine, in a master/slave
configuration. In such a configuration, this machine can always detect
whether a telephone is in use, thus it will not attempt to seize the line
during that time. This is known as “telephone off-hook detection.”

The inadvisable configuration is shown in figure 1 below, and the
recommended master/slave configuration is shown in figure 2.

This new connection configuration can be arranged by your contacting
BT, Kingston upon Hull Telecommunications, your PABX maintainer or
a qualified telephone installation company as appropriate. Simply
explained, the extension telephone circuit should be terminated on a
normal modular plug (BT 431A style), which in turn should be inserted
into the modular socket of the white “T"-shaped connector provided as
part of the line cord assembly.

EXTENSION EXTENSION MASTER
SOCKET SOCKET SOCKET INCOMING
] I

T T

il il

8 @8~ A

INADVISABLE CONNECTION OF EXTENSION SOCKETS

Fig. 1.
DISCONNECT
EXTENSION EXTENSION MASTER
SOCKET SOCKET >< SOCKET INCOMING
|| ]

I

B B

FAX MACHINE MUST BE PLUGGED
INTO MASTER SOCKET

RECOMMENDED CONNECTION OF EXTENSION SOCKETS
Fig. 2.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER TWO

Connecting an External Telephone
Answering Device (TAD)

Connections

1 You may connect an external TAD to your machine, as shown below.

>

2

(Example
for U.K.)

2 Set the number of rings to one or two on your external TAD. (The
fax machine’s Ring Delay setting does not apply.)

w

Record the outgoing message on your external TAD (see below).
Set the external TAD to answer calls.

SetMESSAGE STORE (Function menu 8-1) tdOICE:EXT .
(Only for FAX-525DT)

6 Set the Answer Mode fBAD:ANSWER MACH. (Only for FAX-
515)

On the FAX-525DT, set the Answer ModeTTAD:MSG MGR .

Do not connect a TAD elsewhere on the same phone line—your machine
and TAD will both try to control the line.

o1 b

W iswyr,
/ w/;/

S J,
o
SRR /

Outgoing Message (OGM) of External TAD

Timing is important in recording this message.

1 Record four seconds of silence at the beginning of your message.
(This allows your machine time to listen for the fax CNG tones of
automatic transmissions before they stop.)

2 Try to record the shortest possible message on your telephone
answering device (ideally less than 10 seconds).

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

3 End your message by giving your Remote Activation Code for
people sending manual faxes. For example:
“After the beep, leave a message or send a fax manually by pressing
*51."

Please note that some faxes that are sent manually cannot be received
automatically because some fax machines do not send a fax tone in
manual mode. In these cases you must inform callers that they must enter
the remote activation code to send a fax.

Sequence of External TAD Reception

When you leave your machine set in TAD mode, all calls will be
answered by the externally connected telephone answering device, and
fax calls will be received automatically provided they come from a
machine which sends stand&dlliNG tone (CNG).

Incoming Call

The call is picked up
by the TAD.
(Recommended short
TAD ring delay such
as 1or2rings.)

l

Fax receptionis | © | The external TAD - 'Is'fgg;:talcl)?rergtuesrt %rl?rss
automatically Auto dial | outgoing message Manual remoté activatign
activated by fax call begins (recommended | fax call det tivate th
fax tone. length of 10 seconds co eh_o ac Izi/ahe e
or less). A machine and then
| press Start.
I
Voice call l | l
|
| The fax message is
The fax message The caller leaves a | received on paper.
is received on voice message on the | ——*
paper. external TAD. The caller can also
send a fax message

after the voice message.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER TWO

Connecting an External Telephone

Your machine is equipped with a handset that you can use as a regular
phone. However, you can also connect a separate telephone to your
machine, as shown below.

>

9‘%

(Example
for U.K.)
External Extension
Telephone Telephone
DECT
( cordless
phone

Whenever this external phone (or TAD) is in use, the screen displays
EXT. TEL IN USE, and, if the fax handset is lifted, an alarm sounds.

To disconnect the call on the external phone and switch to the fax, lift the
handset and pre3el or just presSpeaker Phone .

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER THREE

On-Screen
Programming

User-Friendly Programming

See

“Using This
Manual”
chap. 1

We have designed your fax machine with on-screen programming and a
Help key. User-friendly programming helps you take full advantage of all
the functions your machine has to offer.

Since your programming is done on the LCD, we created step-by-step
on-screen prompts to help you program your machine. All you need to do
is follow the prompts as they guide you through the function menu
selections and programming options and settings.

Function Mode

You can access the Function Mode by pressiegu.

When you enter the Function Mode, your machine displays a list of main
menu options from which you can choose. These options appear one after
the other on the display. Select an option by presSaigvhen the option
appears on the LCD.

You can “scroll” more quickly through options by pressmg. When

the screen displays your selection, pigst (Use—=a to scroll

backward if you passed your choice or to save key strokes. Both arrow
keys show all options, in the opposite order.)

When you finish a function, the screen displA@CEPTED.

If you want to exit the Function Mode, pre&sp .

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER THREE

Alternating Displays

The LCD sometimes alternates between the currently selected option,
and a help message giving brief instructions about how to proceed. The
display you'll probably see most often is shown below, showing you that
when you place a document in the feeder, you can either dial a number to
send it as a fax or press the copy key to make a copy of the document.

(FAX: NO. & START)

(copYy: PRESS COPY)

Function Selection Table

If you have a basic understanding of how to program your machine, you
can perform most of the programming settings without the Owner’s
Manual. To help you understand the function selections, options, and
settings that are available, use the Function Selection Table below.

1. INITIAL SETUP

Function Description Factory Set| Chapter
1. TONE/PULSE Selects the dialling mode. TONE 4
2. DATE/TIME Enter date and time for LCD | 1/1/2000 00:0p 4

display and to print on
transmissions.
3. STATION ID Program the name and fax -- 4

number to appear on each
transmitted page.

4. BEEPER Adjust the volume level of the| LOW 4
beeps when you press a key, fan
error occurs or a document is
sent or received.

5. PBX Turn on if PABX (Private OFF 4
Automatic Branch Exchange)|is
connected to your machine.
6. CLOCK CHANGE | Adjust the machine’s clock by| - 4
one hour for summer/winter
time.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

ON-SCREEN PROGRAMMING

2. SETUP RECEIVE

(With MFL Pro for Fax
(For FAX-525DT Only)

PC Receive Only

Function Description Factory Set| Chapter

1. RING DELAY Number of rings before the RING DELAY:02 | 5
machine answers in F/T, FAX| TOLL SAVER:OFF
or TAD (Message Manager) (FAX-525DT
mode. Only)

2. FIT RING TIME Sets the time for “F/T pseudo; 30 5
ring” in F/T mode.

3. FAXDETECT Receive fax messages without ON 5
pressing thé&tart key.

4. REMOTE CODE Enter code to activate or OFF 5
deactivate the machine from a *%1,#51,
remote location or to transfer | ¥81)
voice call from DECT cordless
phone to the machine.

5. POLLING RX You call another fax machine fo  -- 5
receive a fax from it.

6. PC INTERFACE Fax Receive Only/PC Priorityl PC PRIORITY | 5

3. SETUP SEND

someone to poll your fax
machine to receive a fax.

Function Description Factory Set| Chapter

1. CONTRAST Change lightness or darknesg AUTO 6
a fax you are sending.

2. RESOLUTION Allows you to change STANDARD | 6
resolutions page by page.

3. OVERSEAS MODE| Adjusts for sometimes difficul{ OFF 6
overseas transmissions.

4. TIMER Send documents later. --

5. POLLED TX Set Polled Transmission for -- 6

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER THREE

4. CANCEL JOB

Function

Description

Factory Set

Chapter

Cancel a delayed fax or pollin
job.

g

56

have the machine set to send
fax later, or if you have it set
for Polling.

5. INTERRUPT
Function Description Factory Set| Chapter
Send a fax now, even if you 6

a

6. SET QUICK-DIAL

(For FAX-525DT Only)

broadcasting.

Function Description Factory Set| Chapter
1. ONE-TOUCH DIAL | Dial numbers stored in memofy -- 7
by pressing only one key.
2. SPEED-DIAL Dial numbers stored in memofy -- 7
by pressing only three keys.
3. SETUP GROUPS | Set up a Group number for - 7

7. PRINT REPORTS

(For FAX-525DT Only)

Function Description Factory Set| Chapter
1. XMIT REPORT OFF 10

2. JOURNAL Print lists and JOURNAL:OFF | 10

3. QUICK-DIAL reports of activity. -- 10

4. TEL.INDEX -- 10

5. SYSTEM SETUP | (Details in chapter 10) -- 10

6. MEMORY STATUS -- 10

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

ON-SCREEN PROGRAMMING

8. SETUP TAD (FAX-525DT Only)

(For U.K. Only)

Function Description Factory Set| Chapter

1. MESSAGE STORE| Select if memory will store fax, DOC:OFF 9
voice or both. VOICE:ON

2. BACKUP PRINT Automatically prints a copy off ON 9
faxes received into memory.

3. OGM Select/Record outgoing TAD MESSAGE | 5,9
message.

4. ICM MAX.TIME Select maximum length of 35 seconds 9
incoming messages. 30 seconds$

(For Ireland)

5. ICM REC.MONITR | Select ON or OFF for ON 9
voice messages as they come in.

6. FAX FWD/PAGING | Set fax machine to forward OFF 9
fax/message-OR—to dial a
pre-set number and play the
paging message when a fax or
voice message is received.

7. REMOTE ACCESS| Set code for retrieving 150 9
messages.

0. MISCELLANEOUS

Function Description Factory Set| Chapter

1. CALLER ID Select ON or OFF for CALLER ON 5
ID.

2. BT CALL SIGN Use with BT Call Sign. OFF 5

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER THREE

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FOUR

________ Y
Setup

Getting Started

Setting the Dialling Mode (Tone/Pulse)

Your machine is initially set ttONE. If you are using & ULSE dial
line, you can change the setting?0LSE by following the steps below.

1 PressMenu, 1, 1. The screen prompts you to sel€@NE or
PULSE.

(DIALLING:TONE )

(DIALLING:PULSE )

2 Use—=a orm to select the dialling mode.

3 PressSet when the screen displays the dialling mode you want.
4 PressStop to exit.

Although this equipment can use either Pulse or Tone signalling, only the
performance of the Tone signalling is subject to regulatory requirements
for correct operation. It is therefore strongly recommended that the
equipment is set to use the Tone signalling for access to public or private
emergency services. The Tone signalling also provides faster call set up.

Setting the Date and Time

Your machine displays the date and time, and prints it on every fax you
send.

In the event of a power failure, the machine maintains date and time
information for about 15 hours. All other settings remain unaffected.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FOUR

N

10

PresdMenu, 1, 2. The screen prompts you to enter the year.

(ENTER YEAR:XX )

Enter the last two digits of the year. The screen displays your entry.

PressSet. The screen prompts you to enter the month.

(ENTER MONTH:XX )

Enter two digits for the month (for example, enter 09 for September,
or 10 for October). The screen displays your entry.

PressSet. The screen prompts you to enter the day.

(ENTER DAY : XX )

Enter two digits for the day (for example, 06). The screen displays
your entry.

PressSet. The screen prompts you to set the time.

(ENTER TIME:XX:XX)

Enter the time in 24-hour format (for example, enter 15:25 for 3:25
PM).

PressSet.

PressStop . The screen now displays the date and time you set, and
displays it whenever the machine is standing by.

Setting the Station ID

You can store your name and fax number to be printed on all fax pages
that you send.

It is important that you enter the fax numbers in the internationally
standardised format, i.e. in accordance with the following strict
sequence:

The “+” (plus) character

Your Country Code (e.g. “44” for the United Kingdom
Your local area code minus any leading “0”

A space

Your number on the local exchange, using spaces to aid readability
as appropriate.

As an example, your machine is installed in the United Kingdom, is to
be used for both fax and voice calls, and your national telephone number
is 0555 5444, then you must set the fax number parts of your station ID

as:

+44 555 5444

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INITIAL SETUP

1 PressMenu, 1, 3. The screen prompts you to enter your fax number.

(FAX: )
2 Enter your fax number (up to 20 digits). The screen displays your
entry.
See 3 PressSet. The screen prompts you to enter your name or your
“Entering company name.

Text”

in this (NAME : )
chapter

4 Use the dial pad to enter your name (up to 20 characters). (You can
use the following chart to help you enter letters.)

5 PressSet to confirm.
6 PressStop . The screen returns to the date and time.

m [f you do not enter a fax number, no additional information can be
entered.

m To enter a space, prems- once between numbers and twice
between characters.

m [f your Station ID has already been programmed, the screen prompts
“1” to make a change, or “2” to exit without changing.

Entering Text

When you are setting certain functions, such as the Station ID, you may
need to enter text into the machine. Most keys on the dial pad have three
or four letters printed above them. The keys for 0, #addn’t have

printed letters because they are used for special characters.

By pressing the appropriate number on the dial pad the correct number of
times, you can access the character you want.

Press Key | onetime| two times| threetimes fourtimes five times

2 A B C 2 A
3 D E F 3 D
4 G H | 4 G
5 J K L 5 J
6 M N o) 6 M
7 P Q R S 7
8 T U Y 8 T
9 W X Y yd 9

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FOUR

Inserting spaces

If you want to enter a blank space, press twice.

Making corrections

If you entered a letter incorrectly and want to change it, presio
move the cursor after the last correct letter. Then [Btxgs; all letters
after the cursor are deleted. Re-enter the correct text and/or digits.

Repeating letters

If you need to enter a character assigned to the same key as the previous
character, pre— to move the cursor to the right.

Special characters and symbols
Pressx for (space)!"#$% & (¥ +,-./
Press # for G<=>?2@[]1"_
Press 0 for AEOUACEEDO

Setting the BeeperVolume

You can set the beeperlt®W , HIGH or OFF. The machine comes set

to LOW . When the beeper is sett®W or HIGH , the machine beeps

every time you press a key or make an error, and at the end of sending or
receiving a fax.

1 PressMenu, 1, 4.
2 Press—= or m to select your setting.

3 When the screen displays the setting you want, [8ets
4 PressStop to exit.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INITIAL SETUP

PABX and TRANSFER

Your machine is initially set to be connected with PSTN (Public
Switched Telephone Network) lines. However many offices use a central
telephone system or Private Automatic Branch Exchange (PABX). Your
fax can be connected to most types of PABX. You can gain access to the
outside line from your fax connected to PABX by just presBng

You can transfer a call to another extension by pre$ing

If your fax machine is connected to a PABX, you may need to insert an
additional number prefix (e.g. “9”) and a “pause”, do not pRedsefore
each fax or telephone number, in order to again access to the outside line.

Setting PABX

If your machine is connected to a PABX systemP&X:ON. If not, set
to OFF.

1 PressMenu, 1, 5. The screen displays
(PBX:OFF )

(SELECT ¢ > & SET)

2 Press—= orm to selecON (or OFF).
3 PressSet when the screen displays your selection.

4 PressStop to exit.

You can program aR keypress as part of a number stored in a One
Touch or Speed Dial location. When programming the One Touch or
Speed Dial number (Function menu 6-1 or 6-2) pRefisst (the screen
displays 1), then enter the telephone number. If you do this, you do not
need to presR each time before you dial using a One Touch or Speed
Dial location. (See chapter 7.) However, if PBX is séDE¥, you can’t

use the One Touch or Speed Dial number th® &aypress is
programmed into.

Setting the Clock Change

You can easily let the machine’s clock gain or lose one hour by using this
feature.

1 PresdMenu, 1, 6. The screen displays

(TO SUMMER TIME ?)

(SELECT « » & SET)

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FOUR

2 Press—= orm to select Summer Time to gain an hour or Winter
time to lose an hour.

3 PressSet.

4 Presdl to change to Winter Time or Summer Timé&R—Presg
to exit without changing.

Setting the Speaker Volume

You can adjust the speaker volume when your machine has dialled
(onhook dialling) and the line is connecte@®R—after pressing
Speaker Phone (FAX-525DT only). You can turn the volume OFF or
you can select a volume level.

Presom or = to adjust the volume level. The display shows the
setting you are choosing. Each key press changes the volume to the next
setting. The new setting will remain until you change it again.

If you have a FAX-525DT, you can adjust the speaker volume while you
are listening to your OGM (Outgoing Message) and ICMs (incoming
messages).

If you turn the Incoming Recording Monit@FF (Menu, 8, 5) on FAX-
525DT, the Speaker for screening calls will be disabled and you will not
be able to hear callers leaving messages. The volume for other operations
can still be controlled using— and —.

Setting the Ring Volume

You can adjust the ring volume when your machine is idle. You can turn
the ringOFF.

Press= or —a to adjust the volume level. With each key press, the
machine rings so you can hear the current setting and the display shows
the setting you are choosing. Each key press changes the volume to the
next setting.

The new setting will remain until you change it again.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INITIAL SETUP

Memory Storage

Your machine is equipped with an internal battery that will keep the date
and time information for up to about 15 hours after power has been cut
off. After that time, the date and time will be lost and you will have to re-
enter the information. In the event of a power failure, all settings in the
INITIAL SETUP , SETUP RECEIVE, SET QUICK-DIAL and

SETUP TAD functions are stored permanently excde@LLING RX .

On the FAX-525DT, it will retain the data for Out-of-Paper Reception,
Memory Transmission and Message Manager for up to 15 hours after a
power interruption.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FOUR

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FIVE

Setup
Recave

Basic Receiving Operations

See
“FIT (Fax/
Tel) Mode
Only”
in this
chapter

Select Answer Mode

Manual—You must answer all calls yourself. If you hear fax tones, press
Start or key* 5 1 from an extension phone to begin receiving the fax,
then hang up.

Fax Only—The machine automatically answers every call as a fax call.
You cannot receive a voice call, but you can dial out and make a voice
call.

F/IT—The machine automatically answers every call. If the call is a fax,
it prints the fax. If the call is not a fax, it signals you with an F/T pseudo-
ring, different from the phone company ringing, to alert you to pick up
the call. If you select this setting, you’ll need to set the Ring Delay and
F/T Ring Time features (on the following pages).

TAD (For FAX-515)—This is the only setting in which you can use an
external answering machine. Your telephone answering device is
connected to your machine, and answers every call. Once the external
telephone answering device (TAD) answers, the machine listens for fax
tones. If it detects fax tones, it prints the fax.

The TAD setting works only with an external telephone answering device
(TAD). Ring Delay and F/T Ring Time do not work in this setting.

TAD (For FAX-525DT)—The FAX-525DT provides you with a built-in
digital Message Manager for fax and voice. When you set the machine to
answer calls, it will record up to 15 minutes of messages. For more
information about Message Manager operation, please see chapter 9.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FIVE

Answer Mode

NGT (For FAX-515)—This is the Night Mode setting. The fax machine
receives incoming fax calls without ringing. In case of a voice call, the
fax machine does not ring and it doesn't receive the voice call. The caller
hears fax tones after few rings.

NGT (For FAX-525DT)—If you set the receiving mode to Night, DT
MODE key is automatically turned on. The fax machine receives
incoming fax calls without ringing. In the event of voice call, the
incoming voice call is stored in the message manager memory. As the
ICM recording monitor (for call screening) is automatically set to OFF,
the user is not disturbed by the voice of the caller. In case of memory
full, the machine change to F/T mode if the machine still has paper. It
changes to Manual mode if both the memory becomes full and the fax
machine runs out of paper.

If you have not recorded the Outgoing Message for Message Manager
mode, your fax machine does not receive the voice call.

In both the FAX-515 and the FAX-525DT, Night mode overrides the
receiving mode set by the user. In the morning, the user must press
Mode key to manually revert to the Answer mode they have set (such as
F/T or FAX ONLY).

If you pick up the handset or the power is off for some reason when the
Night mode is on, the Answer mode will automatically revert to
MANUAL .

Current
FAX : FAX ONLY
brother ° F/T:FAX/TEL
: TAD : EXTERNAL ANSWER MACH.
I 09706 15:25 FAX I (Only for FAX515)
MAN : MANUAL
NGT : NIGHT
— — Set Mode Resolution
— |ﬂ s Caller ID

e

brothef Fax-525p1 TAD : MSG MGR —
(Only for FAX-525DT) -

I 09/06 15:25 TAD I N

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SETUP RECEIVE

To select or change your Answer Mode
1 PresdMode. The screen displays your current selection.

The options on the FAX-515 are:
( FAX ONLY)

( FAX/TEL)

(TAD: ANSWER MACH. )

( MANUAL )

( NIGHT)
The options on the FAX-525DT are:

( FAX ONLY)

( FAX/TEL)

( MANUAL )

( NIGHT)

Or, if TAD Mode is switchedN by pressin (DT Mode Key),
it overrides your Answer Mode Setting, so the display shows:

( TAD:MSG MGR)

2 Continue to presklode until your new selection appears. After 2
seconds, the screen returns to the date and time display, along with
your new Answer Mode setting.

If you're changing Answer Mode while in another operation, the screen
returns to the current operation display.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FIVE

See  Setting the Ring Delay

“Operation
from an The Ring Delay setting determines the number of times the machine

External or rings before it answers.
Extension
Tel)ép?hc?rlsa” 1 PressMenu, 2, 1. If you have a FAX-515, go to Step 4.

and 2 Press—a orm= to selecRING DELAY .
“For FIT
(Fax/Tel) 3 PressSet.
Mode Only” 4 Press—a or m= to select how many times the line rings before the
in this machine answers.
chapter

ol

PressSet when the screen displays your selection.
6 PressStop to exit.

Setting the F/T Ring Time

You need to determine how long the machine will give its special F/T
pseudo-ring when you have a voice call. This ringing hapakeisthe

initial ringing from the phone company. Only the machine rings, for 20,
30, 40 or 70 (for the U.K. and others) or 20, 30, 40 or 55 (for Ireland)
seconds; no other phones on the same line ring the special F/T pseudo-
ring.

1 PressMenu, 2, 2.

2 Press—= orm to select how long the machine will ring to alert you
that you have a voice call.

3 PressSet when the screen displays your selection.

(RING TIME:30 SEC)
4 PressStop to exit.

Now, when a call comes in and the machine is set to F/T Mode, all
phones on this line will ring the number of times you selected in Ring
Delay.

You can let the machine pick up and detect if it's a fax or voice call. If
it's a fax call, the machine prints the fax. If it's a voice call, the machine
signals you with an F/T pseudo-ring for the length of time you selected
in F/T Ring Time.

Even if the caller hangs up during the F/T pseudo-ringing, the machine
continues the F/T pseudo-ringing for the set time.

Please note that some faxes cannot be received automatically in F/T
mode, because some fax machines do not send the standard Group 3
calling tone (“CNG”).

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

See
“Operation
from an
External or
Extension
Telephone”
and

“For FIT
(Fax/Tel)
Mode Only”
in this
chapter

SETUP RECEIVE

IMPORTANT! This machine does not re-generate ringing conditions to
any extension telephones. Any such extension telephones will only ring
during the period set on ring delay.

Recording the Fax/Tel Outgoing
Announcement (F/T MESSAGE)
(Only for FAX-525DT)

This is the announcement played by your machine (not an external TAD)
when someone calls and your machine is set to F/T mode. Although
callers hear your announcement, they cannot leave a message. To erase
the announcement, follow the directions in chapter 9, “Erasing the
Outgoing Message”.

1 PressMenu, 8, 3. The screen prompts you to cho&4&
MESSAGE, TAD MESSAGE or PAGING MSG.

2 Press—= orm to selecF/T MESSAGE.

3 PressSet.

4 PressRecord, then pick up the handset to record a message.
5 Replace the handset. Your announcement is played.

6 PressStop to exit.

It is not necessary to have an outgoing message. The F/T mode will work
fine without one. It is only to help the caller understand the status of your
machine.

For example, you can leave a message that says:

“Hello, please wait, we are trying to connect you. If you wish to send a
fax, please wait until you hear a fax tone and press the Start key, or, press
%51 (your three-digit remote activation code) and press the Start key.”

Fax Detect

When you use this feature, you don’t have to p&tast when you

answer a fax call and hear calling beeps. Just hold the handset and wait
for several seconds. When you $84eCEIVE on the fax screen or when
you hear “chirps” through the handset of an extension phone connected
to another wall jack, just replace the handset, and your machine does the
rest. Selectin@N allows the machine to receive fax calls automatically,
even if you lift the handset of an extension phone or a phone or TAD
connected to the machine. Select8tgMI lets the fax machine receive

the call only if you've answered it at the machine. Selec@R§ means
you’ll have to activate the machine yourself, by presSitagt or by
pressingx 5 1 if you are not at your machine.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FIVE

In case Fax Detect does not work, because of a poor phone line
connection, just presStart or press the Activation Code5 1.

1 PressMenu, 2, 3.

2 Use—=a orm to selecON, SEMI or OFF.

3 PressSet when the screen displays your selection.
4 PressStop to exit.

If you've set the feature to ON, but your machine doesn’t automatically
connect a fax call when you lift an external or extension phone handset,
pressx 5 1.

At the machine, lift the handset and pr8sart .

Advanced Receiving Operations

Operation from an External or Extension
Telephone

In order to activate the Remote Activation, you should firsiMsatu, 2,
4, REMOTE ACT to ON (see Changing Remote Codes) .

If you answer a fax call on an external or extension phone, you can make
your machine take over by using the Activation Code. When you press
the Activation Codex 5 1, the machine starts to receive a fax.

. - See If the machine answers a voice call and F/T pseudo-ring for you to take
Setting the  gyer, use the Deactivation Col& 1 to take the call at an extension

FITRING  phone. The Deactivation Code is used only in F/T mode.
Time
in this If you answer a call, and no one is on the line, assume you’re receiving a
chapter

fax. At the machine phone, preStart, then hang up. At an extension
phone, press 5 1, wait for fax receiving tones (chirps), then hang up.
At an external phone, presss 1 and wait for the phone to be
disconnected (the screen displ&®&ECEIVE ) before you hang up. (Your
caller will have to presStart to send the fax.)

If you accidentally pick up an extension phone when a fax message is
being received, you may disrupt the transmission or render some portions
unreadable.

“OutgoiSnege Extension telephones are not pernitted in some countries, in such a case
Message the deactivation code will not work.
(CE))C(;t('\eAr)ng]; The Remote Activation Code also can be used by your callers. When you

TAD” are using an external TAD, your outgoing message (OGM) should end
chap.2  With the statement “to send a fax, press 1".

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SETUP RECEIVE

For F/T (Fax/Tel) Mode Only

When the machine is in F/T mode, it will use the F/T Ring Time (F/T
pseudo-ringing) to alert you to a voice call. If you're at the machine, you
can lift the handset to answer.

If you're at an extension phone, you'll need to lift the handset during the
F/T Ring Time and pregs5 1 between the F/T pseudo-rings. If no one

is on the line, or if someone wants to send you a fax, send the call back
to the machine by pressiag5 1.

See  Remote Call Transfer

“Connecting
an External In order to set the Remote Activation, you should firstsexu, 2, 4
Telephone” REMOTE ACT to ON (see Changing Remote Codes).
chap. 2

This function works when you receive the incoming Voice call at the
remote DECT cordless phone externally connected to the fax machine.
You can transfer voice call to the fax machine. But you can not transfer
the incoming voice call from the fax machine to the DECT cordless
phone.

To transfer telephone call to the fax machine

When you pick up the voice call at remote DECT cordless phone and
would like to transfer it to the fax machine,

1 Press Activation Voice Code 8 1 at remote cordless phone.

2 The fax machine rings (pseudo-ring same as current F/T ring) and
the display showsPICK UP PHONE".

3 Pick up the handset and pr8&d or Speaker Phone —OR—just
pressSpeaker Phone at the fax machine in order to transfer the
voice call to the fax machine.

Don’t hang up the call from the cordless phone until the voice call has
been transferred to the fax machine. You will know when this is because
you will no longer be able to hear or talk to the caller via the cordless
phone. If you do not wait until this point before hanging up from the
cordless phone, the call will be lost.

If nobody answers at the fax machine, pseudo-ringing stops after 30
seconds. In that case, it may still be possible to speak with the caller
from the cordless phone. Speech between the fax machine and the
cordless phone (= intercom) is not possible.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FIVE

Changing Remote Codes

Remote Codes might not work with some telephone systems. The preset
Activation Code ist 5 1. The preset Deactivation Code#$ 1. The

present Activation Voice Code 48 1.

If you are always disconnected when accessing your external TAD
remotely, try changing the Activation Code frean®d 1 to ¥%% and the
Deactivation Code from#51to1 1 1. You cannot use the same number
for the Activation Code, the Deactivation Code and Activation Voice
Code.

To change Remote Codes

1 PressMenu, 2, 4.

2 Press—= orm to selecON (or OFF).
(REMOTE ACT.:ON )

PressSet when the screen displays the setting you want.

B~ W

If you want to, enter a new Remote Activation Code, then [3eks

(ACT.CODE:%51 )

5 If you want to, enter a new Remote Deactivation Code, then press
Set.

(DEACT.CODE:#51 )

6 If you want to, enter a new Activation Voice Code, then p8&ets

(ACT.VOICE:%81 )
7 PressStop to exit.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SETUP RECEIVE

Caller ID (Caller IDentification)

Caller ID is a telephone service that allows the subscriber to see a
display of the caller’s phone number as the telephone rings. It is a fast
way to screen your calls. You can respond quickly to calls you missed,
because Caller IDs are received and stored in your machine’s memory. In
addition to the standard Caller ID features, you can select a Caller ID and
have your machine dial the number for you.

NOTE: m To get the Caller ID Service: apply for the Caller ID service
at your local telephone company, if available.

m To PABX Users:
Calling line identification signals are not generally delivered
to your Brother fax machine if it is connected behind a
private branch exchange (PBX) system or other call routing
device.

Advantages of Caller ID

For Business

All businesses profit from a quicker response to customer calls.
Businesses that provide mail order services, money-lending services or
provide confidential information, can protect themselves from false
orders or acceptance of false identification.

At Home
Residential customers can protect themselves from unwanted calls.

Set the Caller ID to ON

If you have BT Caller ID on your line, then this function should be set to
ON, to display the caller’s phone number on the fax LCD as the
telephone rings.

1 PressMenu, 0, 1.

2 Press—= or = to chooséON.
3 PressSet.

4 PressStop to exit.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FIVE

How Does Caller ID Work?

The Caller ID Appears on the Display When Your
Telephone Rings

As your telephone rings, the display shows you the caller’'s phone
number. Once you pick up the handset, the caller’s ID disappears. You
will see up to the first 16 characters of the number on the display.

Helpful Hints

m If “# UNAVAILABLE " appears on the display, it means that the call
came from outside your caller ID service area. *

m [f“# WITHHELD ” appears on the display, it means the caller
intentionally blocked the transmission of his/her ID. *

m [f no caller ID was transmitted to your fax machine|CK UP
PHONE” will remain on the display.

* Depends on network Function.

The Caller ID is Stored in Your Machine’s Memory

The machine can store a maximum of the last 10 (FAX-515), 30 (FAX-
525DT) incoming caller IDs in the memory, along with the time and date
of reception. The 11th (FAX-515) 31st (FAX-525DT) call will cause the
oldest ID to be erased.

The Caller ID information stored in the memory can be used for the
following.

m Selecting a Caller ID from the Memory for Call Reply.
You can scroll through the Caller IDs on the display and select one
for your machine to dial.

m  Printing the Caller ID List.
You can review calls you received by checking the Caller IDs in
memory. This report will list the Date, Time, Phone Number (Caller
ID), and type of call (Comment).

NOTE: Please set up the number of rings to more than 02 in the Ring
Delay (See “Setting the Ring Delay” in this chapter.) before you
use the Caller ID. If you set up the number of rings to 01, you
cannot receive the Caller ID.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SETUP RECEIVE

Selecting a Caller ID from the Memory for Call

Reply

You can display the caller IDs that are stored in the memory and select
the caller you want your machine to dial. Call Reply is a convenient
feature whereby your Brother fax can dial back a voice/fax call “on-
hook” to the opposite party associated with a Caller ID number which

has been captured into memory. This saves you from having to copy and
dial back to that number manually.

1 PressCaller ID (Set for Ireland). The screen displays;

If no ID is stored, the beeper will sound amti> CALLER ID ” will
appear on the display.

(CALLER ID LOG )

After (PRESS START KEY )
2 second

(SELECT ¢ » & SET)

2 Press—= orm to scroll through the Caller IDs in the memory.

(10)5555151 )

3 PressSet to select the desired Caller ID number.

(10)09/11 15:25 )

(DIAL:PRESS START)
4 PressStart.

(DIALLING )

(TELEPHONE )

If you wish to send a fax, insert a document into the feeder.

Then pres$tart.

To cancel the Call Reply (for example, when you have selected the
wrong Caller ID), simply presStop and begin again ; the Caller ID will
not be lost.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FIVE

To Activate Certain Network Services When Using Call
Reply

It may be desired (in order to activate certain network services), to insert
a special prefix to be dialled in front of the Caller ID number when

using the Call Reply feature. Some examples of such network services
are:

* Your outgoing Caller ID withheld

The required prefix, typically three to six digits (including # and

symbols) in length, may be inserted after displaying the desired Caller ID
in step 2 on the previous page. (You can enter the prefix up to 20 digits
on the machine. ) The complete number string including the prefix will
then be dialled by pressigjart.

( Previousg Select the desired Caller ID, wait 2 seconds until you see the date and
page Step 3 time the caller ID was received.

(10)09/11 15:25 )

(DIAL:PRESS START)
Enter the prefix by using number keys up to 20 digits.

- The display will be cleared when you press any of the number keys.

- To cancel the prefix (such as when you entered the wrong number),
simply pressStop .
The display will return to the desired Caller ID you selected.

- If you pressStop again, the machine will return to the current date
and time display. You are no longer in the call reply mode.

- Any problems or queries in using network services should be raised
in the first instance with your network operator(s).

- With Call Reply, automatic redial does not function in cases where
the called party is busy or doesn’t answer.

Call Reply to DDI numbers via Caller ID

Calls derived from a caller ID number to destinations connected to a
“Direct Dial Inward (DDI)” private exchange system may fail to connect,
or may be answered in the first instance by the called premises’ main
switchboard rather than by the intended extension. Brother is not liable
for any call charges thus incurred.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SETUP RECEIVE

Clearing the Caller IDs Stored in Memory
(Only for FAX-525DT)

For the most effective use of the machine’s memory, it is recommended
that you should clear the Caller IDs stored in the machine’s memory.

1 PressErase when the display shows the number.
2 Presdl to erase. Presxsto exit.

Printing the Caller ID List

1 Pres<Caller ID (Set for Ireland).
2 PressStart.

Registering Caller ID information into One Touch,
Speed Dial

You can register the Caller ID into One-touch or Speed Dial numbers.
1 Pres<Caller ID (Set for Ireland). The screen displays:

(CALLER ID LOG )

After (PRESS START KEY )
2 second

(SELECT ¢« > & SET)

2 Press—=a or = to scroll through the Call IDs in the memory.

(10)5555151 )

3 PressSet. When the display shows the number you want to register.

(10)02/01 12:00 )

(DIAL:PRESS START)

4 Presne touch key orSpeed Dial key (and Number key) and
pressSet.

(NAME : )

5 Enter name, and preSet.
6 Select the type of number (FAX, TEL, F/T), and préss.
7 PressStop to exit.

If the user tries to register Caller ID log to the One Touch or Speed Dial
already registered, the rejection tone sounds and the LCD shows
“REGISTERED".

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FIVE

BT Call Sign (For U.K. Only)

This machine feature lets you use the BT Call Sign subscriber service
which allows you to have at least two separate telephone numbers on one
phone line. Each phone number has its own distinctive ringing pattern, so
you know which phone number is ringing. This is one way you can have

a separate phone number for your machine.

Your machine has a BT Call Sign compatible distinctive ringing
function, allowing you to dedicate a second phone number (on the same
phone line) just for receiving faxes.

You can switch it off temporarily, then turn it back on. When you get a
new fax number, make sure you reset this function.

m To have your external TAD answer only the main number, the
machine must be in Manual Mode.

m In FAX/TEL or FAX ONLY mode, the machine will answer all
numbers on the phone line.

Setthe BT Call Sign

1 Set the machine to MANUAL mode.

2 PresdMenu, 0, 2. The screen displays the current setting of this
feature.

Press—=a or » to selectON (or OFF).
PressSet.
PressStop to exit.

o b~ W

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SETUP RECEIVE

Polling

Polling is the process of retrieving faxes from another machine. You can
use your machine to “poll” other machines, or you can have someone
poll your machine.

All parties involved in polling need to set up their machines to
accommodate polling. When someone polls your machine to receive a
fax, they pay for the call; if you poll someone’s fax machine to receive a
fax, you pay for the call. (See “Setup for Polling Transmit” in chapter 6.)

Secure Polling

Secure Polling is a way to keep your documents and others’ from falling
into the wrong hands while the fax machines are set up for polling. You
can use Secure Pollimyply with another Brother fax machine. Your
four-digit ID number must be entered on the fax machine that polls for
your documents.

Some machines do not respond to the polling function.

Setup for Polling Receive

Polling Receive is when you call another fax machine to receive a fax
from it.

1 PressMenu, 2, 5.
The screen displays

(POLLING:STANDARD)

(SELECT « » & SET)

2 Press—=a or = to chooseSTANDARD.
3 PressSet.

(ENTER FAX NO. )

(THEN PRESS START)

4 Enter the fax number you are polling.
5 PressStart. The screen display3IALLING .

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FIVE

Setup for Polling Receive with Secure Code

You need to make sure you are using the same ID number as the other
party.
1 PressMenu, 2, 5.

The screen displays

POLLING:STANDARD
& >

(SELECT « » & SET)

Press—=a or »= to chooséSECURE.
PressSet.
4 Enter a four-digit number.

W N

This is the same as the security code of the fax machine you are
polling.

5 PressSet.
(ENTER FAX NO. )

D,

(THEN PRESS START)

6 Enter the fax number you are polling.
7 PressStart.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SETUP RECEIVE

Setup Delayed Polling Receive

You can set your machine to begin Polling Receive at a later time.

1

w

7

8

PressMenu, 2, 5.
The screen displays

(POLLING:STANDARD)

(SELECT ¢ » & SET)

Press—=a or m to choosel'IMER .
PressSet.
The screen prompts you to enter the time you want to begin polling.

(SET TIME=15:25 )

Enter the time (in 24-hour format) you want to begin polling. For
example, enter 21:45 for 9:45 PM.

PressSet. The screen prompts you to enter the fax number you are
polling.

(ENTER FAX NO. )

(THEN PRESS START)

Enter the fax number (you can use One Touch or Speed Dial, or dial
manually).

PressStart. The machine makes the polling call at the time you
entered.

You can set up only one Delayed Polling.

Sequential Polling (Only For FAX-525DT)

Your machine can request documents from several fax units in a single
operation. You just specify several destinations in Step 6. Afterward, a
Sequential Polling Report will be printed.

1

2
3

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

PressMenu, 2, 5.
The screen displays
(POLLING:STANDARD)

Press—=a or » to choosé&STANDARD, SECURE or TIMER .
PressSet when the screen displays the setting you want.



http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FIVE

4 If you selectedSTANDARD, the screen prompts you to enter the fax
number you want to poll, and then to pr8sart .

(ENTER FAX NO. )

(THEN PRESS START)

» If you selectedSECURE, enter a four-digit number and press
Set.

* If you selectedIMER , enter the time (in 24-hour format) you
want to begin polling and preSet.

5 Specify the destination fax machines, which you wish to poll by
using One Touch, Speed Dial or a Group.

6 PressStart.

Your machine polls each number or group number in turn for a
document.

(DIALLING )

Cancelling a Scheduled Job

You can cancel tasks you've scheduled such as Delayed Fax, Delayed
Polling Receive or Polling Transmit.

1 PressMenu, 4. Any waiting jobs appear on the display. If nothing is
waiting, the screen display$O JOB WAITING .

(4.CANCEL JOB )

2 If you have more than two jobs waiting, use or = to select the
job you want to cancel. PreSgt when the screen displays your
selection.

—OR—
If you have only one job waiting, go to Step 3.

3 Presdl to cancel-OR—Pres® to exit without cancelling.
4 PressStop to exit.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SETUP RECEIVE

Setting PC Interface Mode
(Only for FAX-525DT with Multi-Function Link
Pro for Fax option)

If you connect your machine to your PC, you can receive faxes into your
PC. See the Quick Start Guide to set up for Multi-Function Link for Fax.
After completing the setup for Multi-Function Link Pro for Fax, you can
select PC INTERFACE Modé’C PRIORITY /PC RECEIVE ONLY /

FAX RECEIVE ONLY ) for routing incoming faxes.

1 PressMenu, 2, 6. The screen displays:
(6.PC INTERFACE )

2 Press—=a orm to selecPC PRIORITY , PC RECEIVE ONLY or
FAX RECEIVE ONLY .

3 PressSet when the screen displays your selection.
4 PressStop to exit.

Copy Functions

Your machine cannot scan anything closer than 4 mm from the edge of
the paper. Set the resolutionSd~INE or PHOTO.

1 Place document face down in the feeder.
2 PresCopy.
3 If you have FAX-525DT, presSopy again.

Do NOT pull on the paper while copying is in progress. To cancel, press
Stop.

Multiple Copies (For FAX-525DT Only)

You can make multiple copies using your machine, and you can choose
whether the copies will BBTACKED (all copies of page 1, then all
copies of page 2, etc.) B8ORTED (collated).

1 Place the document face down in the feeder, then S@Ess.

2 Enter two digits for the number (up to 99) of copies you want. For
example, pres8, 3 for three copies.

3 PresCopy.
4 Use—=a or »= t0 selecSTACK or SORT.
5 Pres<opy.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER FIVE

If you get a “Memory Full” message while you are scanning the first
page, presStop and restart to make a single copy. If the “Memory Full”
message appears while scanning subsequent pages, you caopess
to copy the portion that is in memory, or pr&tsp to cancel. To restart
the copy job using less memory, pr€sspy for stacked copies.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER SIX

Before You Begin

m  Documents must be between 14.8 and 21.6 cm wide, and 15 and 60
cm long. Your fax machine can only scan an image 20.8 cm wide,
regardless of how wide the paper is.

m  Make sure you insert documeffase down top edge first
m  Adjust the paper guides to fit the width of your document.

Paper guides

m  The automatic document feeder (ADF) can hold up to 10 pages,
feeding each one individually through the fax machine. Use standard
(64 g/nt~90 g/n%) paper when using the ADF; if you're using
heavier paper, feed each sheet individually to prevent paper jams.

See
“Resolution” m  PressResolution (before you send the fax) to select the resolution
in this for the document you're sending.
chapter

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER SIX

m DO NOT use e curled paper * wrinkled paper

« folded paper * ripped paper

* paper with staples * paper with paper clips

* paper with paste * paper with tape attached.
m DO NOT use - cardboard * newspaper, or fabric.

m DO NOT use e paper on which correction fluid has been used
m  Make sure documents written with ink are completely dry.

Manual Transmission

Manual transmission lets you hear the dial tone, ringing and fax
receiving tones before sending the fax.

1 Insert the document face down in the feeder.

See 2 Pick up the handset and listen for a dial toli@R—pressSpeaker
“One Touch Phone.
Dialling” o
chap. 8 3 Enter the fax number you want to call. (You can enter the digits
using the dial pad or you can enter a One Touch or Speed Dial

See
“Speed number.)
Dialling” 4 When you hear the fax tone, pr&tart.
chap. 8

5 If you're using the handset, hang up.

Automatic Transmission

This is the easiest way to send a fax.

IMPORTANT: Donot pick up the handsetoR—pressSpeaker
Phone.

1 Insert the document face down in the feeder.

2 Enter the fax number you want to call. (You can enter the digits
using the dial pad or you can enter a One Touch or Speed Dial
number.)

3 PressStart.

Manual and Automatic Fax Redial

If you're sending a fax manually and the line is busy, you can retry the
number by pressinBedial/Pause .

If you're sending a fax automatically and the line is busy, the machine
will automatically redial up to 4 times (3 times for Ireland) at 2 minute
intervals.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SETUP SEND

Basic Sending Operations

Contrast

If your document is very light or very dark, you might want to set the
contrast accordingly. UddGHT to send a light document. UBARK
to send a dark document.

1 Insert the document, face down, in the feeder.

2 PresdMenu, 3, 1.

3 Use—=a orm= to selecAUTO, LIGHT , orDARK.

4 When the screen displays your selection, pBets The screen

displays:
(ACCEPTED )
(NEXT )
(1.YES 2.NO )>

5 Pres2 if you are finished choosing settings, and go to Step 6—
OR—Presd if you want to select additional settings. The display
returns to Setup Send menu.

6 Enter a fax number and preStart to send a fax-OR—Press
Copy to make a copy.

Resolution
. See  when you have a document in the feeder, you can usReth@ution
Multiple key. Pres®Resolution continuously until you see your selection on the
Resolution screen
Transmission” :
in this Standard—suitable for most typed documents.
chapter Fine—good for small print; transmits a little slower than standard
resolution.
Super Fine—good for small print or artwork; transmits slower than fine
resolution.

Photo—use when document has varying shades of grey; slow
transmission time.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER SIX

Advanced Sending Operations

Overseas Mode

After you send a fax using this feature, the feature turns itself off.

1 Insert the document.
2 PresMenu, 3, 3.

(3.0VERSEAS MODE )

Press—=a or » to selecilON (or OFF).

w

4 PressSet when the screen displays your selection. The screen
displays

(ACCEPTED )

(NEXT )

(1.YES 2.NO )j

5 Presdl if you want to select additional settings. The display returns
to the Setup Send menuOR—~Pres if you are finished choosing
settings and go to Step 6.

6 Enter the fax number you're calling.
7 PressStart.

Memory Transmission (For FAX-525DT Only)

You can scan a fax into the machine’s memory to be sent as soon as the
scan is complete. This way, you don’t have to wait for the entire fax to be
transmitted before you retrieve your original.

If you get aMEMORY FULL message while scanning the first page of
a fax, pres$top to cancel the scan. If you geMEMORY FULL

message while scanning in a subsequent page, you'll have the option to
pressStart to transmit the pages scanned so far, or to [Bt&gs to

cancel the Quick Scan operation.

1 Insert the document in the feeder.

2 PresHelp/Memory . The screen indicates how much memory is
available.

3 Enter the fax number.

4 PressStart to begin scanning the document into memory. Once the
scan is complete, the machine dials the call.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SETUP SEND

Delayed Transmission (Timer)

You can use this function to send a fax up to 24 hours later.

1
2

3
4

2

Insert the document in the feeder.

You can pressielp/Memory to use memory transmissioroR—
leave the document in the feeder to be scanned at the specified time.

PresdMenu, 3, 4.

Enter the time you want the fax to be sent, in 24-hour format (for
example, enter 19:45 for 7:45 PM).

PressSet. The screen displays

(ACCEPTED )
(NEXT )
C D
(1.YES 2.NO )

Pressl if you want to select additional settings. The display returns
to the Setup Send men3R—Pres2 if you are finished choosing
settings and go to Step 7. The screen prompts you to enter the fax
number.

Enter the fax number, and pre&smirt. The machine will wait until
the time you have entered to send the fax.

The machine will not start scanning the document until the time it is due
to be sent, so the document must be left in the feeder. (For FAX-515
Only)

Broadcasting (For FAX-525DT Only)

~ See Using the numbers you have stored in Groups, One Touch and Speed
“Setting Up  Dial memory, you can “broadcast” faxes automatically to up to 60
Groups for  gifferent locations in a few simple steps.

Broadcasting

(For FAX- 1
525DT 9
Only)”
chap. 7

3
4

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Insert the document in the feeder.

PresdHelp/Memory . The screen displays how much memory is
available.

Enter the One Touch and Speed Dial numbers (one after the other) or
Group Number you have stored.

PressStart. The machine stores the document in memory, then
transmits it to all the numbers you entered. If the line is busy, the
machine will retry.

PressStop during transmission to cancel the current fax broadcast.


http://www.manualslib.com/

E CHAPTER SIX

Next-Fax Reservation

Even if your fax is receiving another fax, you can set your machine to
send your fax next. This way, you don’t have to wait for it to finish
sending or receiving the other fax. You can dial this fax call manually, or
by using Redial, One Touch or Speed dialling. (When you use One Touch
Dial or Speed Dial only the memory location—not the name of the
person you're calling—is displayed.)

1 Insert the documents in the feeder. If necessary, Resslution to
adjust resolution.

2 Enter the fax number.
3 PressStart.
4 PressSet. The screen displays

(NEXT-FAX RESERVD)

5 To cancel the reservation, remove the documents and$i@ss

You can't use this feature if there is a document waiting in the feeder
(possibly for Delayed Transmission or Polling Transmit), or when the
timer has been interrupted. Also, you can't use Tel-Index for this feature.

Multiple Resolution Transmission

Use this feature to select separate resolution settings for each page of the
fax you're sending. This could be useful if you're sending a fax with
photos and letters, or some pages with small print and others with normal
print. Resolution settings return &TANDARD after the fax is sent.

1 Inset documents in feeder, then prignu, 3, 2.
2 Use—=a or = to select resolution for page 1, then prgst

3 Repeat Step 2 for subsequent pages. Biegs when you're
finished. The screen displays:

(ACCEPTED )
(NEXT )
(1.YES 2.NO )

4 Presdl if you want to select additional settings. The display returns
to the Setup Send menu®@R—Pres2 if you are finished choosing
settings, and go to Step 5. The screen prompts you to enter the fax
number you want to call.

5 Enter the fax number you're calling, and pr8sart.

If you want to copy a document using multiple resolutions, fCegpy
in Step 5.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SETUP SEND

Setup for Polling Transmit

Polling Transmit is when you set up your fax machine to wait with a
document so another fax machine can retrieve it.

1 Place document to be retrieved in feeder.
2 PressMenu, 3, 5.
3 The screen displays

(POLLING:STANDARD)

(SELECT ¢« > & SET)

4 Press—=a orm to chooS6STANDARD.
5 PressSet. The screen displays

(ACCEPTED )
(NEXT ))
(1.YES 2.NO )
“Interruptiﬁge 6 Presdl if you want to select additional settings. The display returns
Timer and to the Setup Send menu@R—Presg if you are finished choosing
Polling settings and go to Step 7.
Traglgtr)r;l,"[ 7 PressStart. The screen displayaOLLED WAITING .

in this Once you set this feature, you will have to interrupt the timer to send a
chapter fax (Menu, 5).
On the FAX-525DT, if you prefer to have the document waiting in

memory, pressielp/Memory before pressintart. In that case, you
do not have to interrupt the timer to send a fax.

Setup for Polling Transmit with Secure Code

When you sePOLLING:SECURE to on, anyone who polls your
machine must enter the polling ID number.

1 Place document in feeder.
2 PressMenu, 3, 5.
3 The screen displays

(POLLING:STANDARD)

(SELECT « » & SET)

4 Press—=a or »= to choos6SECURE.
5 PressSet.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER SIX

6 Enter a four-digit number.
7 PressSet. The screen displays

(ACCEPTED )

(NEXT )

(1.YES 2.NO ]j

8 Presdl if you want to select additional settings. The display returns
to the Setup Send meni®@R—Pres2 if you are finished choosing
settings and go to Step 9.

O PressStart and wait for the fax to be polled.

Cancelling a Scheduled Job
You can cancel tasks you've scheduled such as Timer or Polling
Transmit.

1 PressMenu, 4. Any waiting jobs appear on the display. If no job is
waiting, the screen displajdO JOB WAITING .

(4.CANCEL JOB )

2 If you have more than two jobs waiting, use or m to select the
job you want to cancel. PreSget when the screen displays your
selection.

—0OR—

If you have only one job waiting, go to Step 3.
3 Presdl to cancel-OR—Pres< to quit without cancelling.
4 PressStop to exit.

Interrupting Timer and Polling Transmit Jobs

You can send a fax or make a copy now, even if you have the machine set
to send a fax later, or if you have it set to be polled. However, you cannot
use automatic redial or the function mode.

1 PressMenu, 5.

2 Wait 2 seconds, then remove the documents that are waiting in the
feeder.

(INSERT DOCUMENT )

3 Place the document you want to send now in the feeder.
4 Enter the number for the fax you want to send now.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SETUP SEND

5 PressStart.
6 After the transmission is finished, return the first document to the

feeder.
7 PresdMenu, 5 to restore the timer.

If you set Timer or Polling Transmit usimtelp/Memory (that is, if you
have already scanned the document into the machine’s memory and will
send it from there), you don't have to interrupt to send a fax or make a

copy.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER SIX

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER SEVEN

Setup
Quick-Dial
Numbers

Storing Numbers for Easy Dialling

You can set up your machine to do two or three types of easy dialling:
One Touch, Speed Dial and Groups for Broadcasting of faxes.

Storing One Touch Dial Numbers

) See You can store 10 fax/phone numbers that you can dial by pressing one
One Touch key. You can also store names with these numbers. When you press a

Dig:}lglg”gg One-Touch key, the screen displays the name or number as the call is
P dialled.

One-Touch keys are not the dial pad keys. They are the 10 keys located to
the right of the dial pad.

1 PressMenu, 6, 1.

2 Press the One-Touch key where you want to store a number. The
screen displays the location you selected.

3 Enter a number (up to 20 digits).

D

PressSet. The screen prompts you to enter a name for this number.

(NAME : )

5 Use the dial pad to enter the name (up to 15 characters). You can use
the chart of Entering Text in chapter 4 to help you enter letters—
OR—Go to Step 6 to store the number without a name.

6 PressSet. The screen prompts you to select the type of number this
is. Use—=a or = {0 select the type you want.

FAX  afax only number
TEL  atelephone (voice) number
FIT both a fax and telephone (voice) number

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

E CHAPTER SEVEN

7 PressSet.

8 Return to Step 2 to store another One Touch dial numbdé&—
PressStop to exit.

When you dial a One Touch dial number, the screen displays the name
you've stored, or, if you haven't stored a name, the number you've
stored.

Storing Speed Dial Numbers

You can store Speed Dial numbers by following the sequence below.
There are 50 Speed Dial locations. Even if you lose electrical power,
numbers stored in memory will not be lost.

1 PressMenu, 6, 2. The screen prompts you to enter a location.

(SPEED-DIAL? # )
Use the dial pad to enter a two-digit location (01-50).

N

3 PressSet. The screen displays your entry, then prompts you to enter
the number you're storing.

(#05: )
(ENTER & SET )
4 Enter the number (up to 20 digits).
5 PressSet. The screen now prompts you to store a name with this
number.

(NAME : )

6 Use the dial pad to enter the name (up to 15 characters). You can use
the chart on chapter 4 to help you enter lette®&:—Go to Step 7
to store the number without a name.

PressSet.

8 The screen prompts you to select the type of number this is.
Use —=a or = t0 select the type you want.

\l

FAX a fax number
TEL a telephone (voice) number
FIT both a fax and telephone number
9O PressSet.
10 Return to Step 2 to store another Speed Dial numB#R—Press
Stop to exit.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SETUP QUICK-DIAL NUMBERS

Changing One Touch and
Speed Dial Numbers
If you try to store a One Touch or Speed Dial number in a location where

a number is already stored, the screen displays the current name stored
there, then prompts you to either

1. CHANGE—OR—2. QUIT.

1 Pressl to change the number stored, or pi2$s exit without
making a change.

2 Enter a new number.

m If you want to erase the whole number, pr@sx when the
cursor is to the left of the digits. The letters above and to the right
of the cursor are deleted.

m [f you want to change a digit, usea or = to position the
cursor under the digit you want to change, then type over it.

3 Follow the directions from Step 4 in Storing One Touch Numbers or
Step 5 in Storing Speed Dial Numbers.

Setting Up Groups for Broadcasting (For FAX-
525DT Only)

Groups allow you to send the same fax message to many fax numbers by
pressing only one One Touch key (BroadcastiRgst, you'll need to

store each fax number as a One Touch or Speed Dial nuhheer. you

can combine them into a Group. Each Group uses up a One Touch key.
Finally, you can have up to six small Groups, or you can assign up to 59
numbers to one large Group.

1 PressMenu, 6, 3. The screen displays
(SELECT ONE-TOUCH)

2 Select a One Touch key where you wish to store the number. (For
example, press One Touch Ké¥ to store a Group.)

3 Use the dial pad to identify the Group with a number (for example,
press01 for Group 1).

(SETUP GROUP:GO )D

(ENTER & SET )
4 PressSet.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

m CHAPTER SEVEN

5 To include One Touch or Speed Dial numbers in the Group, enter
them as if you were dialling. For example, for One TouchG&y
press One Touch keé3b. For Speed Dial location 09, predsite/
Speed Dial , then pres$§, 9 on the dial pad. The LCD show$5,

#09.
(GO1:%05#09 )
6 PressSet. The screen prompts you to enter a name.
(NAME : )

(ENTER & SET ]D

7 Use the dial pad and the chart on Chapter 4 to enter a name for the
group (for example, NEW CLIENTS).

8 PressSet.
O PressStop to exit.

You can print a list of all One Touch and Speed Dial numbers. See
Chapter 10, Printing Reports.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER EIGHT

Telephone
(Voice)
Operation

Making Voice Calls

You can use your machine to make voice telephone calls, by dialling
manually or by using One Touch or Speed Dial memory. You can use the
handset or if you have the FAX-525DT you can use the Speakerphone to
make and receive calls.

The “full-duplex” digital Speakerphone allows you to operate the phone
hands free, or allows more than one person in the room to participate in a
two-way phone conversation. When using the Speakerphone, make sure
that you speak clearly. If the other party has difficulty hearing you, move
closer to the microphone.

Manual Dialling

Manual dialling is simply pressing all of the digits of the phone number.
1 Pick up the handsetoR—PressSpeaker Phone .
2 When you hear a dial tone, dial the number, using the dial pad.

On the FAX-525DT, you can switch from handset to Speakerphone
by pressingSpeaker Phone , then replacing the handset. You can
switch from Speakerphone to handset by lifting the handset.

3 To hang up, replace the handset if you are lifting the hand3&—
PressSpeaker Phone .

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER EIGHT

One Touch Dialling

. See 1 Pick up the handsetoR—PressSpeaker Phone .
“Storing One

Touch Dial 2 When you hear a dial tone, press One Touch key of the location you
Numbers” want to call.
chap. 7

3 To hang up, replace the hands€R—PressSpeaker Phone .

If you try to use a One Touch location with no number stored in it, you
hear a warning sound, and screen disp@3 ASSIGNED. The
display returns to normal after 2 seconds.

If you are sending a fax, preStart after pressin@®ne Touch key . If
you picked up the handset, pr&art when the receiving fax machine
answers with fax tones.

Speed Dialling
Stor?r?g;e 1 Pick up the handsetoR—PressSpeaker Phone .
“Speed Dial 2 When you hear a dial tone, préddate/Speed Dial , then press the
Numbers” two-digit Speed Dial number.
chap. 7

3 To hang up, replace the hands€R—PressSpeaker Phone .

If you are sending a fax, preStart after entering the Speed Dial
number. If you picked up the handset, pi&tat when the receiving fax
machine answers with fax tones.

Searching Telephone Index

You can search for names you have stored in One Touch and Speed Dial
memories. Names are stored alphabetically.

1 PressTel-Index , then enter the first letter of the name you're looking
for.

2 Press—= or m— to search the memory.

3 When the screen displays the name you want to call, pick up the
handset or presSpeaker Phone.

PressStart to begin dialing.

When the call is over, hang ugpR—PressSpeaker Phone to
cancel the call.

o b

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

See
“Select
Answer
Mode”
chap. 5

TELEPHONE (VOICE) OPERATION

Mute

1 PressMute/Speed Dial to put a call on hold.
2 You can put down the handset without disconnecting the call.

3 Pick up the machine’s handset or pr8pgaker Phone to release
the call from hold.

Pause

PressRedial/Pause to insert a pause between digits to be dialled.

If your fax machine is connected to a PABX, you may need to insert an
additional number prefix (e.g. “9”) and a “pause” before each fax or
telephone number to gain access to the outside line. When you press
Redial/Pause , a dash “-” will appear on the display. By storing a pause,
you can create a delay of 3.5 seconds.

Tone/Pulse

If you have pulse dialling service, but need to send tone signals (for
telephone banking, for example), follow the directions below. If you have
touch tone service, you do not need this feature to send tone signals.

1 Lift the handset.
2 Presst. Any digits dialled after this sends tone signals.
3 When you hang up, the machine returns to pulse dialling service.

F/T (FAX/TEL) Mode

When you share one line for your telephone and fax machine, in the F/T
(FAXI/TEL) mode, the fax machine can determine whether an incoming
call is a fax or a telephone call.

On Hook Dialling

1 Dial the number by using the dial pad or Quick-Dial keys.

2 The number you are dialling, or the name you have stored for One
Touch or Speed Dial is displayed on the LCD.

3 PressStart.

4 Pick up the handset when you hear the other end from the monitor
speaker. If you preskel before lifting the handset, the call will be
disconnected (Only for FAX-515).

On the FAX-525DT, you can now speak to the party at the other end
without lifting the handset when you hear the other end from the
speaker. PresSpeaker Phone when you finish the conversation.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER EIGHT

Answering Calls with the Speakerphone
(Only for FAX-525DT)

When the machine rings, instead of lifting the handset, |Sesaker
Phone. Speak clearly, toward the microphone. To end the call, press
Speaker Phone .

If you have a bad telephone line connection, the other party might hear
your voice echoed during the call. Hang up and try the call agaiR—
Pick up the handset.

Tel Key (Only for FAX-515)

You can also switch the call from the external telephone to fax machine
by lifting the fax machine’s handset and presSialy

Then in the telephone conversation if you presg#té&key and then
replace the handset, then you will be listening through the monitor
speaker, but the other party will not be able to hear you.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER NINE

M essage
M anager
(Only for FAX-525DT)

Message Manager Mode

See
“Recording

the Message
Manager’s
Outgoing
Message
(TAD
MESSAGE)”
in this
chapter

Message Manager Mode allows you to store incoming fax and voice
messages in a flexible memory. The memory stbsarinutes of voice
messages, or up & pages of fax messages. The actual number of pages
stored in memory varies depending on the content and the resolution
used. Memory is shared between fax and voice messages, which are
stored on a “first-come, first-served” basis. Any voice or fax message can
be retrieved remotely.

You must record an Outgoifdessage irder to use the Message
ManagerMode.

Flexible Memory Settings (Message Store)

Message Manager Mode offers you six flexible memory settings, so that
you can decide which kinds of messages you want to receive.

1. DOC:ON, VOICE:ON  Both voice and fax messages are stored.
You can use the Fax Forwarding or Paging
features and retrieve voice and fax
messages remotely.

2. DOC:ON, VOICE:EXT  You need an external answering machine
connected to the fax machine for this
setting. Fax messages are stored in the
Message Manager memory, but voice
messages are stored in your external
answering machine. Retrieve voice
messages from the external answering
machine. You cannot use the Paging
feature for voice message with this setting.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER NINE

3. DOC:ON, VOICE:OFF All memory is used to store fax
messages—no voice messages will be
stored.

4.DOC:OFF, VOICE:ON  All memory is used to store voice
messages—no fax messages will be stored.
Incoming faxes will print on paper. You
can use the Paging feature, and retrieve
voice messages remotely.

5. DOC:OFF, VOICE:EXT You need an external answering machine
connected to the fax machine for this
setting. Incoming faxes are not stored in
memory, but will print on paper. Voice
messages are stored in the external answering
machine.

6. DOC:OFF, VOICE:OFF Incoming faxes are not stored in memory,
but will print on paper. Voice calls are not
stored in memory.

Setting Up Message Manager

You must set up Message Manager in the following order:

1 Setthe Message Store.

2 Record the Message Manager’s Outgoing MessBgp (
MESSAGE).

3 Activate Message Manager (TAD) Mode by pres

Setting the Message Store

Select the setting from the descriptions of “Flexible Memory Settings”.

1 PresdMenu, 8, 1. The screen prompts you to choo€e@C
(Document) setting.

(DOC:OFF )

(SELECT « » & SET)

2 Press—= orm to selecON (or OFF).
3 PressSet. The screen prompts you to choos¢QICE setting.

(VOICE:ON )

(SELECT ¢ > & SET)

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

MES

4

5
6

SAGE MANAGER (ONLY FOR FAX-525DT) 75

Press—=a or m to select your setting from the li$D, OFF or
EXT).

PressSet when the screen displays your selection.
PressStop to exit.

Recording the Message Manager’s Outgoing
Message (TAD MESSAGE )

Recording the Message Manager’'s Outgoing MessBge (
MESSAGE) is the second step you need to follow before you can turn
on the Message Manager. Make sure your OGM (Outgoing Message) is

less than 20 seconds long.

1

w

See
“Record
the Fax/Tel
Outgoing
Announcement
(FIT
MESSAGE) 5
(Only for
FAX-525DT)” 6
chap. 5

N

PresdMenu, 8, 3. The screen prompts you to choose an OGM.

(TAD MESSAGE )

(SELECT « > & SET)

Press—=a or » to reach

(TAD MESSAGE )

This is the only setting you can select if you want to turn the Message
Manager on.

PressSet.
PressRecord , then pick up the handset to record a message.

For example:Hello. We are unable to take your call at this time.
Please leave a message after the signal. If you wish to send a fax,
please pres%51, wait for the fax tones, then press the start button
on your machine.

Replace the handset. The Message Manager plays your OGM.
PressStop to exit.

Listening the Outgoing Message (OGM)

1
2

3

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

PresdMenu, 8, 3.

Press—=a or » to seleciTAD MESSAGE (or F/T MESSAGE or
PAGING MSG.).

PressSet when the screen displays your selection.

PressPlay to hear the OGM. Adjust volume by pressing Speaker
Volumem Of .

PressStop to exit.


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER NINE

Erasing the Outgoing Message (OGM)
1 Presdvenu, 8, 3.

2 Press—= orm to seleclTAD MESSAGE (or F/T MESSAGE or
PAGING MSG.).

3 PressSet when the screen displays your selection.

4 Pres<rase.

5 Pressdl to erase the OGM-©R—Pres<2 to exit without erasing.
6 PressStop to exit.

Activating Message Manager Mode

Pres until the screen displays

( TAD:MSG MGR)

Message Indicator

Message Indicator light flashes when you have voice messages and/or
faxes waiting for your review. Once you listen to the message or print the
fax, the light stops flashing.

The LCD screen displays the total number of voice (including memos)
and/or fax messages stored in Message Manager memory.

(VOICE:03 D0OC:02 )

What Happens When the Memory Is Full...

If the memory becomes full when you have set your machine to Message
Manager mode, the machine will change to F/T mode automatically. In
this mode, the machine can accept incoming faxes automatically. Then, if
your machine should run out of paper, the answer mode will shift
automatically to manual mode. In manual mode the call is not answered,
so your caller will know to try again later.

| Out of Recording Paper and Memory Full l
[Answer Mode] |Message Manager Mode | —|> F/T Mode —|> Manual Mode
S Memory Full Out of Recording Paper
o ee and Memory Full
Printing
RﬁDOFtiO Print the Memory Status List and select the item to be cleared. This will
chap.

clear space for new messages and faxes to be stored in memory.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

MESSAGE MANAGER (ONLY FOR FAX-525DT) 77

Playing Voice Messages and Memos

Follow the steps below to listen to voice messages and memos.

1 PressPlay. Adjust volume by pressing— or —.

All new messages and memos are played in the order they were
recorded. The display shows the number of the current message, and
the total number of messages.

If Caller ID information was received, the machine beeps during the
message and displays the Caller ID information for one second.
During playback, the screen displays the time and date the message
was recorded.

2 Pressx (RWD) at the end of the message to repeat a messag#. Use

(FWD) to skip to the next message. You can preasd# repeatedly
until you reach the message you want to play.

3 PressStop to exit.

Printing a Fax Message
Once you print a new fax message stored in memory, it is erased from
the memory automatically.

1 PressPlay. After two seconds, the machine begins to play voice
messages.

2 After playing voice messages, the display asks if you want to print
fax messages that are in the memory. There is no display if there are

no faxes.
(PRINT DOC? ])
(1.YES 2.NO )
3 To print the fax messages, prdss
—OR—

Pres< to exit without printing.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER NINE

Backup Printing Option

When you choosPOC:ON in the Message Manager mode, all
incoming fax messages are stored in the available memory for retrieval.
To print a backup copy automatically, turn this option on.

1 PresdMenu, 8, 2. The screen prompts you to select a setting.

(BACKUP PRINT:ON ])

(SELECT ¢ > & SET)
2 Press—= orm to displayON (or OFF).
3 PressSet when the screen displays your selected setting.
4 PressStop to exit.

Erasing Messages

If you choose to erase all fax messages, the machine will print any
previously unprinted fax messages before erasing them from memory.
Fax messages cannot be erased individually.

You can erase voice messages and memos individually, or all at once.

To erase voice messages individually

1 PressPlay. The machine beeps and begins message playback. Each
message is preceded by one long beep, and followed by two short

beeps.

2 To erase a specific message, pEsse immediately after the two
short beeps, or while the message is playing. The screen prompts

(ERASE THIS MSG.?)

(1.YES 2.NO )

3 Presdl to erase the message
—0OR—
Pres to cancel.

4 PressStop to exit.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

MESSAGE MANAGER (ONLY FOR FAX-525DT) 79

To erase messages all at once

1 PressErase. The screen prompts you to choose what kind of
messages you want to erase.

(ERASE ALL VOICE?)

(SELECT ¢ > & SET)

2 Press—= or = t0 select erasing all voice messages (ALL VOICE),
all document messages (ALL DOC.), or all messages—nboth voice
and fax—(ALL MSG).

3 PressSet.

4 Presdl to erase
—OR—
Pres to cancel.

Setting the Maximum Time for Incoming
Messages

Your machine comes set to receive voice messages up to 35 (30 for
Ireland) seconds long. You can change this setting to any length from 35
seconds to 60 seconds (for U.K. and others), from 20 seconds to 60
seconds (for Ireland), in 5-second increments. This setting also applies to
Memo.

1 PresdMenu, 8, 4. The screen prompts you to select a maximum time.
(MESSAGE 35 SEC ))
(SELECT « » & SET)
2 Press—= or» to select the maximum time setting for incoming
messages.

3 PressSet when the screen displays your setting.
4 PressStop to exit.

Setting the Toll Saver

See  When you set the Toll Saver feature, the machine answers after 4 rings if

“Setting the  youdmnt have messages, and after 2 rings ifdgpouhave messages. This
ngc[?fa\lgyS way, when you call the machine, if it rings 3 times, you know you have

no messages, and can hang up, avoiding any toll charge.

When Toll Saver i©N, it overrides your Ring Delay setting. Toll Saver
must be off for the machine to operate using your Ring Delay setting.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

m CHAPTER NINE

PressMenu, 2, 1.

Press—=a or = to seleclTOLL SAVER (or RING DELAY ).
PressSet when the screen displays your selection.
Press—=a or = to seleclON (or OFF).

PressSet.

PressStop to exit.

O g WNPRE

|CM Recording Monitor

This feature lets you tur@FF (or ON) the speaker volume for voice
messages. When you turn the mon@siF, you will not hear messages
as they come in.

1 PressMenu, 8, 5.

2 Use—=a or = to selectOFF (or ON).

3 PressSet when the screen displays your selection.
4 PressStop to exit.

Recording a Memo

A memo is stored and played as a voice message.
1 PressRecord whilst in standby mode.

2 When the display prompts you to pick up the handset, speak into the
handset to record your memo. Your recording can be as long as the
Incoming Message Maximum Tim&lénu, 8, 4).

3 PressStop or replace the handset when you're finished.

Recording a Conversation

You can record a telephone conversation by presdaogrd during the
conversation. Your recording can be as long as the Incoming Message
Maximum Time. You and the other party will hear a beep every 15
seconds while recording. You cannot record a conversation using the
Speakerphone.

Fax Forwarding/Paging

When Paging is set to ON, your machine dials the pager number you
have programmed and, when connected, plays the Paging OGM that you
have recorded. This activates your pager and let you know you have a fax
or voice message in the Message Manager memory.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

MESSAGE MANAGER (ONLY FOR FAX-525DT) 81

When Fax Forwarding is set to ON, your machine dials the fax machine

phone number you've programmed, and forwards any faxes you've
received.

You cannot use Paging and Fax Forwarding at the same time.

Programming a Fax Forwarding Number

1 PressMenu, 8, 6.

2 Press—=a or m until the screen displays
(FAX_FORWARD )

3 PressSet. The screen prompts you to enter the number of the fax
machine where faxes will be forwarded.

(FWD#: )>
(ENTER & SET )
4 Enter the forwarding number (up to 20 digits).
5 PressSet.

6 PressStop to exit.
You can change a Fax Forwarding number remotely.

Recording the Paging Outgoing Message (OGM)
Before paging can work, you should first record the Paging OGM.
1 PressMenu, 8, 3. The screen prompts you to choose an OGM.

(TAD MESSAGE )

(SELECT ¢« > & SET)

2 Press—=a or = to reach

(PAGING MSG. )
3 PressSet.

4 PresRecord, then pick up the handset to record a message.
5 PressStop. The Message Manager plays your OGM.
6 PressStop.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER NINE

Programming the Paging Number
1 PressMenu, 8, 6.
2 Press—= or » until the screen displays

(PAGING )
3 PressSet. The screen prompts you to enter your pager number.
(PAG#: )

(ENTER & SET ]D

4 Enter your paging number up to 20 digits. This is the telephone
number which your machine must call.

5 PressSet.
6 PressStop to exit.

You cannot change a Paging number remotely.

Remote Retrieval

You can call your machine from any touch tone phone (or remote Group
3 fax machine set for tone) and use a Remote Access Code and other
button presses to retrieve voice (and fax) messages. You can also
program and change some settings for your Message Manager.

Using the Remote Access Code

1 Dial your machine phone number from a touch tone phone.

2 When your machine answers and beeps, immediately enter your
Remote Access Code.

3 The machine signals the kinds of messages received:
1 long beep—Fax message(s)
2 long beeps—\Voice message(s)
3 long beeps—Fax and Voice message(s)
No beeps—no messages

4 The machine then prompts you with two short beeps to enter a
command. If you wait longer than 30 seconds to enter a command, the
machine hangs up. If you enter an invalid command, the machine
beeps three times.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

MESSAGE MANAGER (ONLY FOR FAX-525DT) 83

5 Pres9 0 to reset the machine when you finish.

6 Hang up.

If your fax machine is set to MANUAL mode, you can access the
Message Manager remotely by phoning your machine and letting it ring
for about 100 seconds. Your fax machine will answer the phone after 100

seconds of ringing, and you then have 30 seconds to enter your Remote
Access Code.

Changing the Remote Access Code

Enter your Remote Access Code when the machine picks up your call, so
you can access features remotely. The access code is presex1da69
you can change this.

1 PresdMenu, 8, 7.

2 Enter a three-digit number from 000 to 900. ¥eannot be
changed. Do not use the same digits that appear in your Remote
Activation or Deactivation Code or Activation Voice Code.

3 PressSet
4 PressStop to exit.

When you call your machine and enter the Remote Access Code, you
must press the fourth digit (three-digit number plyis

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER NINE

Remote Control Commands

Follow the commands below to access features remotely. When you call
the fax machine and enter your Remote Access CodesJ188 system
will signal you with two short beeps to enter a remote control command.

g by

short
n

by

sing

> short
met

red

nt or
hear

hear
D

Remote control commands Detail Operation

91 Playing voice messages After one long beep, the machine plays ICM and Memo.

1 —= (Skip back) Pressl while listening to an ICM or Memo to play it again. If you pre
1 before a message, you will hear the previous message.

2 m=— (Skip next) While playing ICM and Memo, you can skip to next message.

9 STOP Playing Stop playing the ICM and Memo.

92 Record Memo After one long beep, you can record a memo. You can stop recordirn
pressingd.

93 Erase all ICM & Memo If you hear one long beep, the erase is accepted. If you hear three
beeps, you cannot erase because all voice messages have not bee
played, or there is no voice message to erase.

*This code erases all recorded messages, not one at a time.
94 Play and Record OGMin
memory
1 Play 1 TAD MSG The machine plays the selected OGM. You can stop playing OGMs
2 FIT MSG pressingg.
3 PAGING MSG
2 Record | 1 TAD MSG After one long beep, you can record the selected OGM. You will hear the
2 E/T MSG message played once. You can stop recording the message by fes
3 PAGING MSG
95 Changing Fax Forwarding/| If you hear one long beep, the change is accepted. If you hear threg
Paging setting beeps, you cannot change it because the conditions have not been
(Example: registering paging number).
1 OFF You can register your fax forwarding number by using
> Fax Eorwardin 4. FAX FWD NO (See “Changing Fax Forwarding Number” in this
9 chapter). Once you have registered the number, the machine will
3 Paging automatically turn to “FAX FWD:ON” mode. Then retrieve a Memory
Status List by entering 6 1 to make sure that the Fax Forwarding
4 FAX FWD NO. number you registered is correct in the List.
96 Retrieve Fax Enter the number of a remote fax machine to receive a report or stg
1 Memory Status List fax messages.”(See Retrieving the Memory Status List” and “Retrigving
Fax Messages”.)
2 Retrieve all FAX
3 Erase FAX in the If you hear one long beep, you can erase the fax message from the
memory memory.
97 Check the receiving status| You can check whether your fax machine has received any Docume
1 Document Voice messages. If yes, you will hear one long beep. If no, you will
. three short beeps.

2 \oice

98 Change Answer Mode If you hear one long beep, you can change the answer mode. If you
1 TAD three short beeps, you cannot change it. (Example: There is no TAL
> BT MSG when you want to change to TAD mode.)
3 FAX

90 Exit After a long beep, you can exit remote control.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

MES

SAGE MANAGER (ONLY FOR FAX-525DT) 85

Retrieving the Memory Status List

You can retrieve the Memory Status List from a remote fax machine to
see if you have any fax messages.

1
2

w

Dial your fax machine’s number.

When you hear the beep, immediately enter your Remote Access
Code ( 59 x).

When you hear two short beeps, use the dial pad to p&4ds

Using the dial pad, enter the number (up to 20 digits) of the remote
fax machine where you want the Memory Status List forwarded, and
then pres# #.

You cannot use- and# as dial numbers. However, if you want to
store a pause, pre#s

After you hear your fax machine beep, hang up and wait.

Your fax machine calls the remote fax machine. Your fax machine
then sends the Memory Status List to the fax machine that you are
calling from.

Retrieving Fax Messages

1
2

w

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Dial your fax machine’s number.

When you hear the beep, immediately enter your Remote Access
Code L 59 x).

As soon as you hear two short beeps, use the dial pad t®@ess

Using the dial pad, enter the number (up to 20 digits) of the remote
fax machine where you want your fax messages forwarded, and then
press# #.

You cannot use- and# as dial numbers. However, if you want to
store a pause, pre#s

After you hear your fax machine beep, hang up and wait.

Your fax machine calls the remote fax machine. The fax machine that
you are calling from prints your fax messages.


http://www.manualslib.com/

m CHAPTER NINE

Changing the Fax Forwarding Number

You can change the default setting of your fax forwarding number from a
remote fax machine.

1 Dial your fax machine’s number.

2 When you hear the beep, immediately enter your Remote Access
Code ( 59 x).

When you hear two short beeps, use the dial pad to pfeds

4 Enter the new number of the remote fax machine where you want
your fax messages forwarded, and then p#ess

You cannot use and# as dial numbers. However, if you want to
store a pause, pressAlso, if your fax machine is connected to a
PABX, you can pres# first before the fax machine’s number. Bhe
works as well as R key.

w

5 To retrieve the Memory Status List, when you hear two short beeps,
use the dial pad to pre8s 1.

6 Use the dial pad to enter the number of the remote fax machine (up
to 20 digits), and then pregst.
7 After you hear your fax machine beep, hang up and wait.

Your fax machine calls the remote fax machine. Your fax machine
then sends the Memory Status List showing the new forwarding
number to the fax machine that you are calling from.

8 Check the forwarding number.
If the forwarding number is incorrect, return to Step 1 to reset it.

There are some fax machines which, having completely received the
MEMORY STATUS LIST from your machine, will give an audible
“HANDSET UP” or similar alarm, if you keep the line held in readiness
for the next command.

In such cases, it may be possible to clear the alarm and enter the next
command (e.g. “962” for the RETRIEVE), by pressing $t@p once or
twice on the receiving machine during the alarm beeping time. If this
doesn’t work, simply replace the handset, pause, and redial the call,
using then the “962” command after your machine answers and accepts
your remote access code.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER TEN

Printing
Reports

FAX Settings and Journal

You can print the following lists and reports:

(1.XMIT REPORT ) Choose if Transmission Verification
Report is printed after all Faxes sent.

(2.JOURNAL ) Journal lists information about the
last 15 (FAX-515), 30 (FAX-
525DT) incoming and outgoing
faxes. TX means Transmit; RX
means Receive.

(3.QUICK-DIAL ) Lists names and numbers stored in
One Touch and Speed Dial memory,
in numerical order.

(4.TEL.INDEX ] QUICK-DIAL Lists (above)
alphabetically.

Lists settings fofNITIAL SETUP ,
SETUP RECEIVE, andSETUP
TAD.

(6 .MEMORY STATUS ) Lists summary information and
amount of occupied memory. (For
FAX-525DT Only)

(5.SYSTEM SETUP

\—/

To Print a Report

1 PresdMenu, 7.

2 Enter the number (see list above) of the report you want to print. For
example, press to print theSYSTEM SETUP.

For Journal, pres2 and also press= or m to select PRINT
JOURNAL and presSet.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER TEN

3 PressStart.
4 PressStop to exit.

Transmission Verification (Xmit) Report

You can use the Xmit Report as proof that you sent a fax. This report
lists the name or fax number of the receiving party, the time and date of
transmission, and if the transmission was successful.

When the feature ®©FF, the report is printed automatically only if

there’s an error during transmission. If the report indicates ERROR, send
the document again. If the report indicates you should check the
readability of certain pages, resend those pages.

When the feature I®N, the report is printed with every fax you send.
1 PressMenu, 7, 1.

2 Press—=a orm= to selecON or OFF.

3 PressSet.

4 PressStop to exit.

When the machine is idle, you can print the Transmission Verification
Report by pressingerify when you wish to confirm the last
transmission was successful or not.

Journal Period

You can set the machine to print the Journal at specific intervals (1, 3, 6,
12, 24 hours, 2, 4 or 7 days). If you set the interv@F&, you can print
the report by following the steps in the previous section.

1 PressMenu, 7, 2.
2 Press—=a or = to display:

(JOURNAL PERIOD )

PressSet.

4 Press—= or = to choose your setting. If you choose 7 days, the
screen prompts you to choose a day at which to begin the 7-day
countdown.

w

5 When the screen displays the setting you want, [Beks

6 Enter the time to begin printing, in 24-hour format. (For example,
enter 19:45 for 7:45 PM).

PressSet.
8 PressStop to exit.

\l

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHA

PTER ELEVEN

mportant
nfor mation

Important Safety Instructions

1

2
3
4

o U1

10

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Read all of these instructions.
Save them for later reference.
Follow all warnings and instructions marked on the product.

Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use
liquid or aerosol cleaners. Use a damp cloth for cleaning.

Do not use this product near water.

Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, or table. The
product may fall, causing serious damage to the product.

Slots and openings in the cabinet and the back or bottom are
provided for ventilation; to ensure reliable operation of the product
and to protect it from overheating, these openings must not be
blocked or covered. The openings should never be blocked by
placing the product on a bed, sofa, rug, or other similar surface. This
product should never be placed near or over a radiator or heater. This
product should never be placed in a built-in installation unless proper
ventilation is provided.

This product should be operated from the type of power source
indicated on the label. If you are not sure of the type of power
available, consult with your dealer or local power company.

This product is equipped with a 3-wire earthed plug. This plug will

fit into only an earthed socket. This is a safety feature. If you are
unable to insert the plug into the outlet, contact your electrician to
replace your obsolete socket. Do not defeat the purpose of an earthed

plug.
Do not allow anything to rest on the power cord. Do not place this
product where people can walk on the cord.


http://www.manualslib.com/

m CHAPTER ELEVEN

11 Do not place anything in front of the machine that will block
received faxes. Do not place anything in the path of received faxes.

12 Do not touch a document during printing.

13 Never push objects of any kind into this product through cabinet
slots, since they may touch dangerous voltage points or short out
parts resulting in a risk of fire or electric shock. Never spill liquid of
any kind on the product.

14 Do not attempt to service this product yourself, as opening or
removing covers may expose you to dangerous voltage points and/or
other risks. Refer all servicing to service personnel.

15 This product has no mains ON/OFF switch. It is therefore highly
important that access to the mains plug and the mains socket to
which the plug is connected, is never obstructed, in case for some
reason the mains power to the machine must be quickly
disconnected.

16 Unplug this product from the mains power and telephone line
sockets, and refer servicing to qualified Service Personnel under the
following conditions:

A When the power cord is damaged or frayed.

B If liquid has been spilled into the product.

C If the product has been exposed to rain or water.
D

If the product does not operate normally when the operating
instructions are followed. Adjust only those controls that are
covered by the operating instructions. Improper adjustment of
other controls may result in damage and will often require
extensive work by a qualified technician to restore the product to
normal operation.

If the product has been dropped or the cabinet has been damaged.

F If the product exhibits a distinct change in performance,
indicating a need for service.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER TWELVE

Troubleshooting
and M aintenance

Troubleshooting

Error Messages

You may occasionally encounter a difficulty with your machine or
telephone line. If this happens, your machine often identifies the problem
and displays an error message. The list below explains the most common

error messages.

(CLEAN UP SCANNER)

The scanner is dirty; clean the white bar and the glass under the bar.

Front cover

(COMM. ERROR )

A poor quality phone line resulted in a communications error. Try the
call again.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER TWELVE

(CONNECTION FAIL )

You have requested a polling call from another party, but the other fax
machine is not in Poll Waiting mode.

(COVER OPEN )
The cover is not completely closed.
(CUTTER JAM )

The fax paper is jammed in the cutter.

1 Unplug the power cord.

2 Open the cover.

3 Pull up the blue release lever on the print head unit and raise it.

4 Turn the paper roll forward toward the front of the machine gently to
remove the jammed paper.

Recording paper

5 Use scissors to cut off the wrinkled portion of the paper.

6 Plug in the power cord.

7 Load the fax paper again, and push the blue release lever down.
Close the cover.

(DISCONNECTED )

The other party has disconnected during a call or fax. Try calling the
other party.

(DOCUMENT JAM )

The documents were not inserted or fed properly, or were too long.

1 Open the cover.

2 Pull the documents toward the front of the fax machine, in the same
direction they were feeding.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

TROUBLESHOOTING AND MAINTENANCE

3 Close the cover.

Front cover

PR, iy

a7

(MACHINE ERROR XX )
and

(PRESS STOP KEY )

Then contact your Brother dealer for service.

(NO RESPONSE/BUSY )

The number you called does not answer or is busy. You may also have
reached a number not connected to a fax. Check the number and call
again.

(NOT ASSIGNED

)

You've tried accessing a One Touch or Speed Dial location with no
number assigned to it. See Chapter 7 “Setup Quick-Dial Numbers”.

(PAPER ROLL EMPTY))

The paper roll is empty. See Chapter 2 “Load the recording paper” to
install new recording paper.

(PRINTER FAULT

)

The recording head has overheated. Unplug the machine and wait 30
minutes for it to cool.

(PRINTER JAM )
The fax paper is jammed in the printer.
Follow the instruction of CUTTER JAM in this chapter.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER TWELVE

(SCANNER ERROR )

Try cleaning the white bar and the glass under the bar.
If you still get a scanner error, contact Brother dealer for service.

Front cover

Other Problems

Recording Paper Jam

If something was placed in front of your fax machine, during printing the
recording paper may become jammed. To remove the jammed paper,
follow the instruction of CUTTER JAM in this chapter.

If You Are Having Difficulty with Your Machine

If you think there is a problem with your machine, make a copy first. If
the copy looks good, the problem is probably not your machine. Check
the difficulties below and follow the troubleshooting tips.

Printing or Receiving Faxes

Condensed Print and Horizontal Streaks;

Top and Bottom of Sentences Cut Off

If your copy looks good, you probably had a bad connection, with
static or interference on the phone line. Ask the other party to send a
fax again. If the copy looks bad, clean the scanner area. If there is
still a problem, call Brother dealer for service.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

TROUBLESHOOTING AND MAINTENANCE

Vertical Black Lines When Receiving

The sender’s scanner may be dirty. Ask the sender to make a copy to
see if the problem is with the sending machine. Try receiving from
another fax machine. If the problem continues, contact the Brother
dealer for service.

Phone Line or Connections

Fax Machine Does Not Answer When Called

Make sure the machine is in the correct receiving mode for your

setup (either FAX, F/T (FAX/TEL) or TAD). Check for dial tone. If
possible, call your machine to hear it answer. If there is still no
answer, check the telephone line cord connection. Connect a standard
telephone handset to the machine’s telephone jack. If there is no
ringing when you call your machine, call your Telephone Company

to check the line.

No Dial Tone on the Handset

PressSpeaker Phone —OR—Lift the handset. If you hear no dial
tone, check telephone line cord connections at the machine and wall
jack. Check that the handset is connected to the machine’s handset
jack. Test the wall jack with another single line telephone. If no dial
tone on the wall outlet, call your Telephone Company.

Sending Faxes

Poor Transmitting Quality

Try changing your resolution to FINE or SUPERFINE (see “Setup
Send” of chapter 6). Try cleaning the white pressure bar of the
scanner and the glass under the bar.

Dialling Does Not Work

Check for a dial tone.

ChangeTONE/PULSE setting (see “Initial Setup” of chapter 4).
Check all line cord connections.

Check power cord connection.

Send a manual fax by pressiBgeaker Phone —OR—Lifting the
handset, and dialling the number. Wait to hear fax receiving tones
before pressintart.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

m CHAPTER TWELVE

Vertical Black Lines When Sending

Use your machine to make a copy. If the copy shows the same
problem, the scanner area is dirty. Lift the front cover and check the
document path. Clean the scanner’s white pressure bar and the glass
under the tape using isopropyl alcohol and a lint-free cloth.

Handling Incoming Calls

See F/T Pseudo-Ring in F/T Mode
e machine knows the incoming call is not a fax so it is signalling
(Eg;/FT’eTI) Th hine k he incoming call i f it is signalli
Mode Only” you to answer the telephone call. Pick up the machine’s handset or
chap. 5 answer from an extension phone and press your machine’s Remote

Deactivation Code (default setting is #51).

Transferring a Call to the Machine

If you have answered the machine’s handset, [8&8$, and hang
up immediately.

If you answered at an extension phone, press your three-digit Remote
Activation Code (the factory setting#$51). When your machine
answers, hang up.

Fax Machine “Hears”Voice as CNG Tone

If your machine is set to Fax Det&aN, and it answers voice calls
by trying to receive a fax, try turning Fax DetecOBF.

Transmission Verification Report Prints
“RESULT:ERROR”

There is probably temporary noise or static on the phone line. Try
sending the fax again. If the problem continues, call the Telephone
Company to check your phone line.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHAPTER THIRTEEN

Specifications

Type
Compatibility
Coding system
Modem speed

Document input width

Scanning/Printing width

Paperrollsiz e: width
length
diameter

Printer type

Grey scale

Display

Polling types

Contrastcontr ol
Resolution

Memory capacity

Desktop facsimile transceiver
ITU-T Group 3
Modified Huffman (MH)

14400/12000/9600/7200/4800/2400; Automatic Fallback
(FAX-525DT)

9600/7200/4800/2400; Automatic Fallback (FAX-515)
148 mm to 216 mm
208 mm

210/216 mm (210 mm with Paper Guide)
50 m with standard thermal paper

30 m with Therma PLUS paper

Limited to 70 mm

Line Thermal
64 levels (Dithered)
LCD, 16 characters

Standard, Secure, Delayed, Sequential (For FAX-525DT
Only)

Automatic/Light/Dark (manual setting)
* Horizontal 8 dot/mm
* Vertical Standard—3.85 line/mm
Fine, Photo—7.7 line/mm
Superfine, Photo (copy)—15.4 line/mm
512 KB (up to 20 pages*) (For FAX-525DT Only)

* “Pages” refers to the “Brother Standard Chart No.1” (a typical A4 business letter, Standard

resolution).

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

One Touc hdial
Speed Dial
Automatic redial

Speaker type

Autoans wer

Comm unicationsour ce
Operating en vironment
Powersour ce

Power consumption
Dimensions

Weight

m CHAPTER THIRTEEN

10 stations

50 stations

4 times at 2 minute intervals

3 times at 2 minute intervals (Only for Ireland)
Full Duplex, Digital (FAX-525DT)
Monitor (FAX-515)

1, 2,3 o0r4rings

2, 3 or 4 rings (Only for Ireland)
Public switched telephone network
5-35C

220 — 240 V AC 50/60 Hz

Standby: under 5 watts — Peak: under 110 watts

299 x 240 x 137 (mm)
2.9 kg

Specifications are subject to change for improvement without prior notice.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Glossary

ADF (Automatic Document Feed) Refers to the number of pages that
can be placed in the document feeder and fed one at a time
automatically.

Automatic Fax transmission Sending a fax without picking up the
handset or pressirgpeaker Phone .

Backup Print Sets your machine to print a copy of faxes that are
received and stored in memory.

Beeper The sound the keys make when they are pressed, an error occurs
or a document has been received or transmitted.

Broadcasting The ability to send the same fax message to more than
one location.

Caller ID A service purchased from the Telephone Company that lets
you see the number (or name) of the party calling you.

Cancel Job Cancels a programmed job, like Delayed Fax or Polling.

CNG tones The special tones (beeps) sent by fax machines during
automatic transmission to tell the receiving machine that they are
from a fax machine.

Communication Error (or Comm. Error) An error during fax sending
or receiving, usually caused by line noise or static.

Contrast Setting to compensate for dark or light documents, by
lightening dark documents or darkening light documents.

Delayed Transmission Sends your fax at a later time that day.

ECM (Error Correction Mode) Detects errors during fax transmission
and resends the page(s) of the document that had an error.

F/T Ring Time The length of time the machine rings (when the answer
mode setting is FAX/TEL) to notify you to pick up a voice call that it
answered.

Fax Forwarding Sends a fax received in memory to another
preprogrammed fax number.

Fax Tones The signals sent by sending and receiving fax machines
while communicating information.

Fine Mode Resolution is 196 x 203 dpi. It is used for small print and
graphs.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

[00] cLOSSsARY

Grey scale The shades of grey available for copying and faxing
photographs.

Group number A combination of One Touch and/or Speed Dial
numbers that are stored on a One Touch key for Broadcasting.

ICM (incoming message)A recorded voice message received into an
external answering machine or the FAX-525DT'’s digital Message
Manager.

Interrupt Temporarily puts a waiting job on hold while you perform
another operation.

Journal Lists information about the last 15 (FAX-515), 30 (FAX-
525DT) incoming and outgoing faxes. TX means Transmit. RX
means Receive.

Journal Period The preprogrammed time period between automatically
printed Journal Reports. You can print Journal on demand without
interrupting this cycle.

LCD (Liquid crystal display) The display screen on the machine that
shows interactive messages during On-Screen Programming and
defaults to the date and time when the machine is idle.

Manual Fax When you presSpeaker Phone —OR—Iift the handset
so you can hear the receiving fax machine answer before you press
Start to begin transmission.

Memory Status List Shows how much memory is being used, how
much is left, and the type of messages in memory.

Memory Usage Instructs the machine how to allocate the memory.

Message ManagerThe Message Manager is an electronic messaging
facility for faxes and voice mail. Callers can send you faxes or leave
voice messages for you, and you can retrieve these from a remote
location.

Next Fax Reservation Accepts the next document in the document
feeder for transmission while the machine is still receiving.

OGM (Outgoing Message) The message callers hear when you call
your Message Manager or external answering machine.

One-Touch Dial Keys on the machine control panel where you can store
numbers for easy dialling. You must use a separate key for each
number.

Out of Paper Reception Receives faxes into the machine’s memory
when the machine is out of paper.

Overseas Mode Makes temporary changes to the fax tones to
accommodate noise and static on overseas phone lines.

Paging Enables your fax machine to call a programmed phone number
and play a prerecorded message when a fax or a voice message is
received into its memory.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

cLossARrRY HEoOKK

Pause Allows you to place a 3.5 second delay in the dialling sequence
stored on One Touch and Speed Dial numbers.

Photo Mode A resolution setting that uses varying shades of grey for
the best representation of photographs.

Polling The process of a fax machine calling another fax machine to
retrieve waiting fax messages.

Pulse A form of dialling on a telephone line.

Quick-Dial List A listing of names and numbers stored in One Touch
and Speed Dial memory, in numerical order.

Remote accessThe ability to access your Message Manager remotely
from a touch tone phone.

Remote access cod@he four-digit code that allows you to call and
access your Message Manager from a remote location.

Remote activation allows you to transfer a fax call, answered at an
external phone, to the machine.

Resolution The number of vertical and horizontal lines per inch. See:
Standard, Fine, Super Fine, Photo.

Ring Delay The number of telephone rings before the machine answers
a call in F/T or FAX ONLY mode.

Scanning The process of sending an electronic image of an original
paper document into your computer.

Standard resolution 98 x 203 dpi. It is used for regular size text and
guickest transmission.

Station ID The stored information that appears on the top of faxed
pages. It includes the sender’s name and fax number.

Super fine resolution 392 x 203 dpi. Best for very small print and line
art.

System Setup ListA printed report that shows the current setting of
your machine.

Tone A form of dialling on the telephone line used for Touch Tone
telephones.

Transmission The process of sending documents over the phone lines
from your fax machine to the receiving fax machine.

Xmit Report (Transmission Report) A listing of each transmission,
showing caller ID, date, time, and number of pages.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

(04 GLOSSARY

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Index

A Control Panel ........ccccoevvveeveeesie e 46
Activation Code .......ccceeeeeiiiiiiineees A0COPY . ooeeeeeeeeeeee e 53
Activation Voice Code ...........cccceeeveeeennnne 41 COITECLIONS ...evviiieieeeeeee et e e 30
Alternating Displays ..........cccccceeeveeeeeeenen. 22CUTTER JAM ...coovvviviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee 92
ANSWEr MOE ..o 35
Answering Machine............................ 18,73 D
AsSsSeEMDIY ... 11Date and TiMe......coovieeieiiiiiiceee e 27
Automatic Document Feeder (ADF) ........ 55 Deactivation Code ........cccccceeeieeieeriiieiiinnnn, 40
Automatic TransmisSioN ...........cccceeeeueeee. 56Delayed Polling .........cccceeviiiiiiiiiiiinienee 51
Delayed Transmission ............ccccccvvvennnnnne 59
B Dialling Mode .......ccceeviveeiiieeiie e 27
Backup Printing ........ccccceeevnemminniinniiinnnnnn. 78Distinctive RiNGING ......vvvvvvvveiieiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 48
BeeperVolume ..., SMOCUMENT ..o 55
BEEPS et SDOCUMENT JAM ....ooviiiiiiieieeeeeeeeiiiinnn 92
Broadcasting ...........cccovveviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeinn 59
Broadcasting (Set Up Groups).........ccc..ee.. 67 E
BT Call Sign ....ccvveeiieeiiiieeeeeeeee, 48ECM (Error Correction Mode) ................... 3
Entering TexXt .......cevvvvviiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiieeeeeeeee 29
C Error MESSAQES .......cccvveeeveeecreeeeiveee e 91
Call Screening ........ccccceevvvvevmiiimiiiiiiiiiiinenns 8Extension Telephone..........cccccvvvvvvvivinnnee. 17
Caller ID ..o 43External TAD Reception.........cccccceeeeenennes 19
Caller ID (Clearing) .......ccooeeeeeeeerinnns 47 External Telephone .........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 20
Caller ID (Printing LiSt) ........ccceeeiiiiinenne. a7
Caller ID (Registering into Quick-Dial) ... 47 F
Caller ID (Selecting for Call Reply)......... 45 F/T (FAX/TEL) Mode .......ccoovviiiiiiiineenn. 35
Caller ID (Setting) ....ccvvvvvvvieeviieiiiiiiiiinennn, 43F/T Outgoing Announcement (Recording)
Cancelling Job .......ccoooiiiiiii 52,82 39
CLEAN UP SCANNER ..., 91 F/T pseudo-ring .......ceevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeenennn 38
Clock Change .........ccccvvviiiiiiiiieeceeeen, BF/TRINGTIME oo 38
Connect (External TAD) ........cevvviiiiinnnn. 18Fax DetecCt.......cccoevvvviiiieieeiieeei e 39
Connect (External Telephone) .................. 20Fax Forwarding ........ccoooeeevvieiiiiiiieeeeeeeeenns 80
Connect (Handset) ..., 1¥Fax Forwarding (Changing Number) ....... 86
Connect (Power Cord) ........coovviivviiieenennn. 14~ax Message (Printing) .......ccccceeeeeeeninnnnne. 77
CONrast.......coovviieiiiiie e S5Fax Only Mode .......ccccevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 35

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

0%} INDEX

Fax Tones and Handshake .................... 2,23 N
Fine (Resolution) .........ccccovviiiiiiiiiineennnne 57Next-Fax Reservation ...........cccccccovviuvnnnnn. 60
Flexible Memory Settings (Message Store) NIGHT Mode .........ccccevvvvvvieviiiiiiiiiienenennn, 36
.............................................................. 73
Function Mode .........ccccvevveeiieiiiie e, 21 @)
Function Selection Table ..........ccccccevveeeee. 220N Hook Dialling .....ccovvvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiniiennn, 71
On-Screen Programming ............ceeeeeeeeee.. 21
G One Touch (Changing) .......c.cccceeeeveeeneenne. 67
Grey Scale.......coovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 9Dne Touch Dial (Storing) ...........eeevvveeeneee. 65
GIOUPS oo 59, 60ne Touch Dialling.........cccevvvveeeiiiiieieennnne. 70
Outgoing Message (Erasing) ...........c........ 76
H Outgoing Message (Listening) ................. 75
HOI e 4, 60utgoing Message (OGM) of External TAD
.............................................................. 18
I Outgoing Message (Recording) ................ 75
ICM Recording Monitor ............ccceeeeeeeenn. 80 Overseas Mode ..........cooocvviieeeeeeeeniniiee 58
Inserting Spaces ........ccoceeeeeeeeeveeeeeeeeeee 30
INStallation .........ccocveviieiieeiie e 9 P
International calls ..., B5BPABX ...ttt 31
INEEITUPLING ..vvveiiiiiiiii e 62Packing LISt .........ccocvummmmiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 9
[T 11 o N 80
J Paper (Loading) ........cccecevveeeiiieeiiee e 11
Journal liStS ......ccevvvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 8Paper (Size) ... 12
Journal Period ............ccoovviviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeees 8&aper jams (CUTTER) ....cccoeevvveeeiviiiinnnn, 92
Paper jams (DOCUMENT) ..........eevvvvnnnnee 92
M Paper jams (PRINTER) ......cccccceeiiiineennee. 93
Manual and Automatic Fax Redial ........... 56PAUSE ... 71
Manual Dialling ..o 69 PC Interface Mode............cccceeveiieeiiiinnnnne. 53
Manual Mode..........cccccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 35Photo (Resolution) ........ccooeeveeeiieiiiieeeeee, 57
Manual Transmission ...........cccceeeveriivinnnn. 56Polling Transmit ..........cccvvviieiieeeeeiiiiee, 61
MEMOTY ..o TOPOWEN ..ot 14, 66
Memory Status List .........cccceeeeeeeiennnn. 85, 87PRINTER JAM ......ccoviiiiiiiii e, 93
Memory Storage ........ooeevvvviiiiieeeeeeeiiiiinnnn. 33
Memory TranSmiSSIiON ..........cccccevvnnnnnnnnnnns 58 Q
Message Manager Mode...........ccccceeveeeeee. TRUICK Dial LiSt ....evvvvevviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiinnns 87
Multi-Line Connections.............ccccvveeeeeenn. 15
Multiple COPIES ....ccovvveveeeiiiiee e 53 R
Multiple Resolution Transmission............. 60 Recording a Conversation...............cc..ue.... 80
MULE ... e 7IRecording a Memo .........ccooeeeeeeiiieiieeeee, 80
RemMOote ACCESS ........coviiieeiieieiiciee e 83
Remote Access Code (UsiNg) ........ccceeeeee.. 82

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INDEX HEOLS)
Remote Call Transfer..............ccccceee. 41Standard (Resolution) ..., 57
Remote Codes (Changing) .......ccccccceeeeennns ABAtioN ID ...ceeeiiiiieieei e 28
Remote Commands .......cccccccvvvvvveiiiennnnnnnn. 84&toring telephone numbers ............cccee. 65
Remote Retrieval ..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 8Super Fine (Resolution) ............cccvvveeeeenn. 57
(=T 0 0] £ T 8Bystem Setup LiSt .....ccovvvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 87
RESOIULION ....cooiiiiiicce e 57
RING DElay .......cccovveeeiieeiiieeciee e 38 T
RingVolume .......cccccocii 32TAD Message (Recording) ..........ccccevvvenns 75
TAD MOAE .....ovviiiiiieeeeeiiiieeee e 35

S TEIKEY v 72
Safety INStructions ...........cccceeeeeiiieinnnnn. 89Telephone Answering Machine ................ 18
SCroll.eeeeeeeieeee e 21ITelephone INdex .........cccvviiieeiiieininiiee, 70
Sequential Polling ..., 5ITelephone numbers............ccccceeein. 65
SO e 5301l SAVET ... 79
Speaker Volume .........coovvvvevveveeeiieiiieieeennn, 3A0NE/PUISE ..o 71
Speakerphone.........cccccovviiiiiiiieeie e, 7Zransmission Verification Report ........... 87
Special characters ..........cccccevvvvviviiniiinnnnnns 3Troubleshooting .........ccvvvvevieeeieeeieiiieiieenne, 91
SpecificationS..........uuvvveriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien, 97
Speed Dial ........ccovveeeiiiiiiiiieeii e, 66, 67 \
Speed Dial (Changing) .......ccccceevvvviivenennnn. 6AoIce Calls ........oooovvviiiiiiiii e, 69
Speed Dial (Storing) .........eeeveveevmmmnnmnennnnnns 66Voice Message (Playing) .......ccccccvvvevvveeen. 77
StACK e 53/oice Messages (Erasing) ........ccccevvvvnnnnn.. 78

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

0[] 'NDEX

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

(For FAX-525DT)

Check Receiving Status

Pres9 7
then for Fax messaggepressl.
\Voice messagepres.
1 long beep — received messages
3 short beeps — no messages

Change Answer Mode

Pres9 8
then for Message Manager (TAD mode)
pressl.
Fax/Telephone (F/T) pres<.
Fax Only, press3.

Exit Remote Operation
Pres9 0.

Downloaded from www.M anu%glsl ib.com manuals search engine

MEessAGE MANAGER
Remote ConTroL Access CARD

Using Remote Access Code

1

2

B

Dial your fax machine phone number
from a touch tone phone.

Enter your Remote Control Access Code
(159%) after the beep.

The fax machine signals the kinds of
messages received:
1 long beep — Fax message(s)
2 long beeps — Voice message(s)
3 long beeps — Fax and Voice
message(s)
No beeps — no messages
After 2 short beeps, enter a command.
Pres® 0 to reset the machine when you
finish.
Hang up.


http://www.manualslib.com/

Changing Remote Access Code

1 PresdMenu, 8, 7.

2 Enter a three-digit number from 000 to
900. Thex cannot be changed.

3 PressSet.
4 PressStop to exit.

Listen to Voice Messages

Pres9 1

thento Repeat a messagpressl.
Skip to next messag@res<2.
Stop playing the messagpress9.

Record a Memo
Pres9 2.
Wait for the beep, then speak.

|
|
|
|
|
|
Remote Commands |
|
|
|
|
|
|
thento Stop recording— Pres®. ‘

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals segh Engi ne

Erase All Messages

Pres® 3. If you hear three beeps, all
messages have not yet been heard, and the
messages will not be erased.

Play/Record Outgoing Message

Pres® 4
then to Play TAD MSG pressl 1.

Play F/T MSG pressl 2.

Play PAGING MSG pressl 3.

Record new TAD MSGpress2 1,
then speak after beep. Prés®
stop.

Record new F/T MSGpres<2 2,
then speak after beep. Prés®
stop.

Record new PAGING MSGpress
2 3, then speak after beep. Press
9 to stop.

Change Paging/Fax Forwarding Setting
Pres® 5

then to Turn feature off pressl.
Enter Fax Forwarding press2.

(3]

Enter Paging press3.

Program Fax Forward Number
press4. Enter the new number of
the remote fax machine where
you want your fax messages
forwarded and then pregst.
Pres9 6 1 after two short beeps,
then enter the number of remote
fax machine, and the# to
retrieve Memory Status List.

Retrieve a Fax
Pres9 6
thento Print a Memory Status List press
1, then enter the number of
remote fax machine, and thér.
After the beep, hang up and wait.
Retrieve all faxespress2, then
enter the number of remote fax
machine, and theth #. After the
beep, hang up and wait.
Erase all fax messagegress3.

o



http://www.manualslib.com/

Declaration of Conformity

We Brother International Europe Ltd.
Brother House,
1, Tame Street,
Audenshaw,
Manchester, M34 5JE
United Kingdom

declare that this product is in conformity with the following normative
documents:

Safety: EN60950 including amendment A1:1993,
A2:1993, A3:1995 and A4:1997

EMC: EN55022 1987 Class B
EN50082-1:1992

following the provisions of the Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC and the

Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 89/336/EEC (as amended by 91/
263/EEC and 92/31/EEC)

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

This machine is approved for use in the country of purchase only, local
Brother companies or their dealers will only support fax machines purchased
in their own countries.

* Manufactured by Brother Industries (U.K.) Ltd., whose quality

system is registered by BSI. UK/S.AF/IRE
UF0928004
BSI Certificate of registration No. FM24218 Printed in U.K.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

